Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

1-James Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1651, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1704
.. 2-Richard WOULFE
b: abt 1690, probably Clash, Athea, Co. Limerick
.. 2-Maurice James (Old Maurice) WOULFE
b: 1690, Clash, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 24 Dec 1792, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.. TCatherine (Kathleen) RIORDAN
m:
d: abt 1760, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........ 3-James Maurice (The Barrister) WOULFE
b: abt 1732, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1817, Garryantanavalla, Listowel, Co. Kerry
........ +Johanna MCCOY
m:
d: 1811
............ 4-Maurice James WOULFE
b: 1755, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1824
............ +Ellen O'DOWER/DORE
b: abt 1770, Gortnagloss, Templeglantine, Co. Limerick
m: 23 Feb 1784
d: 1827
................ 5-John WOULFE
b: abt 1794
d: 1863, LaSalle County, Illinois
................ +Julia STACK
m: 6 Mar 1821
d: abt 1830
.................... 6-Margaret WOULFE

b: abt 1821
.................... 6-Eleanor WOULFE

b: abt 1821
.................... 6-Mary WOULFE

b: 1826
.................... 6-Ellen WOULFE

b: 1827
................ +Bridget Ann FOLEY

m: abt 1831
d: 1899, Carroll County, lowa
.................... 6-Catherine Maria WOULFE

b: 1832
.................... 6-Maurice WOULFE

b: 1837

d: aft 1915
.................... +Mary 'UNKNOWN'

m:

d: abt 1899
.................... 6-Daniel WOULFE
.................... 6-Johanna WOULFE

b: abt 1841



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

.................... 6-Ann WOULFE
b: 1845, Co. Kerry
d: 1912, Carroll County, lowa
.................... +Joseph COLLISON
b: 1846, East Ardsley, West Yorkshire
m: 1874, Ottowa, Illinois
d: 1928, Carroll County, lowa
........................ 7-William COLLISON
b: 1875
........................ 7-John R. COLLISON
b: 1877
........................ 7-Joseph B. COLLISON
b: 1878
........................ 7-Daniel Austin COLLISON
b: 1880, Carroll County, lowa
d: 1971, Marshalltown, Iowa
........................ +Edna Alice GUILFORD
b: 1877, Hampton, lowa
m:
d: 1962, Marshalltown, Iowa
............................ 8-David Smith COLLISON
b: 1917, Marshalltown, Iowa
d: 2010, Marshalltown, Iowa
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
.................................... 10-Living
........................ 7-Frederick Paul COLLISON
b: 1882
d: 1971
........................ +Dorothy Gail GUILFORD
b: 1893, Hampton, lowa
m:
d: 1973, Carroll, Iowa
............................ 8-Robert Eugene COLLISON
b: 1915, Maple River, lowa
d: 1986, Reno, Nevada
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-Mary COLLISON
b: 1885
........................ 7-Maurice L. (Mort) COLLISON
b: 1887, Carroll County, lowa
d: 1981, Phoenix, Arizona
........................ +Florence RYAN
b: 1893, Iowa
m: 1923, Carroll, Iowa
d: 1986
............................ 8-Margaret Mary COLLISON
............................ 8-Marilyn COLLISON
............................ 8-Carol COLLISON
............................ 8-Arthur (Art) COLLISON
............................ 8-Alice Joan COLLISON

2



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

b: 1926
d: 2017
........................ 7-Francis (Frank) L. COLLISON
b: 1887
........................ 7-Arthur COLLISON
b: 1890, Carroll County, lowa
d: 1903, Carroll County, lowa
.................... 6-Bridget WOULFE
b: abt 1846
.................... 6-Julia WOULFE
b: abt 1848
................ 5-Richard (Dick) WOULFE
b: 1795
d: 1871, Illinois
................ +Mary FOLEY
b: 1802
m:
d: 1861
.................... 6-Mary WOULFE
b: 1826
d: 1912
.................... +Edmund O'DONNELL
m: 1849
.................... 6-Margaret WOULFE
b: abt 1826
d: 1883
.................... +Patrick FANNING
b: 1816
m:
d: 1862
.................... 6-Mary Ellen WOULFE
b: 1820S
d: 30 Mar 1900, LaSalle County, Illinois
.................... +Michael FLAHAVAN/FLAVIN
b: 1824, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
m:
d: bef 1860
........................ 7-Thomas FLAHAVAN
b: 1848
d: 1923
........................ 7-Patrick J. FLAHAVAN
b: abt 1849
d: 1885
........................ +Johanna HOULIHAN
............................ 8-Mary Margaret FLAHAVAN
b: 1883
d: 1908
............................ +Michael CONNOLLY

................................ 9-Margaret M. CONNOLLY
b: 1906
d: 1975



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................................ +Denis Joseph BARRY
b: Co. Cork
.................................... 10-James Michael WEBER
b: 1935
d: 2005
.................................... +'unknown' GEBEL
........................................ 11-'unknown' WEBER (male)
........................................ +'unknown' DIEL
m:
............................................ 12-Living
.................... +John KENNEDY
b: 1821
m: 25 Jan 1860
d: 1909
........................ 7-Anna KENNEDY
b: 1866
d: 1945
........................ +'unknown' BARRON
m:
............................ 8-Arthur BARRON
b: 1900
d: 1976
............................ +'UNKNOWN'
m:
................................ 9-Lorraine BARRON

b: 1924

d: 2015
................................ +Daniel Stephen RIORDAN

b: 1921

m:

d: 1977
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
.................... 6-Richard J. WOULFE

b: 5 May 1843, Ballybunion area, Co. Kerry
d: 25 May 1927, LaSalle County, Illinois
.................... +Catherine (Kate) MAHER
b: 8 Mar 1852, Illinois
m: 1871, LaSalle County, Illinois
d: 19 Feb 1932, Streator, Illinois
........................ 7-Richard James WOLFE
b: 1872, LaSalle County, Illinois
d: 1927
........................ 7-Charles A. WOLFE
b: 1877, LaSalle County, Illinois
d: 1925
........................ +Mabel SNYDER
b: 1883
m: 1908
d: 1981
........................ 7-Mary WOLFE
b: 1879, LaSalle County, Illinois

4



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

........................ 7-Katie Florence WOLFE

b: 1884, LaSalle County, Illinois

d: 1885, probably LaSalle County, Illinois
........................ 7-Bartholemew (Bart) WOLFE

b: 1886, LaSalle County, Illinois
........................ +Anna WALSH

b: abt 1887, Streator, Illinois

............................ 8-Richard WOLFE
b: 1920, Eagle Township, LaSalle County, Illinois
d: 2010, Streator, Illinois
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Doris WOLFE
b: 1923, Streator, Illinois
d: 2018
............................ +Thomas J. CRAIGMILE
b: 1924, Indiana
d: 2002, Denver, Colorado, United States
................................ 9-Suzanne CRAIGMILE
b: abt 1952
d: 2009
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-Evelyn C. WOLFE
b: 1891, LaSalle County, Illinois
.................... 6-Patrick (Pat) WOULFE
.................... 6-Richard WOULFE
.................... 6-'unknown' WOULFE (male)
.................... 6-'unknown' WOULFE (male)
.................... 6-'unknown' WOULFE (male)
................ 5-Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1800
d: 1879, probly Illinois
................ +Ellen CAREY
b: 1811
m: 1830
d: 1857, probly Illinois
.................... 6-James Carey WOULFE
b: 1831, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Ellen WOULFE
b: abt 1833, Co. Kerry
d: 20 Apr 1908, Iowa
.................... +Edmund George MULVIHILL
b: Dec 1828, Newtownsandes, Co. Kerry
m: 28 Sep 1854, Ottawa, lowa
d: 24 Jul 1903, Oxford Junction, lowa
.................... 6-Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1835, Co. Kerry



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

.................... 6-John WOULFE
b: 1837, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Mary WOULFE
b: 1842, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Thomas WOULFE
b: abt 1843, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Margaret WOULFE
b: 1844, Co. Kerry
d: 5 Jan 1888, probably lowa
.................... +Cornelius William MULVIHILL
b: 1833, Co. Kerry
m: 1871, Toronto, lowa
d: 1887, Toronto, lowa
........................ 7-Honora Ellen MULVIHILL
b: 1874, Toronto, lowa
d: 1957, Bronx, New York City
........................ +Thomas GOSSMAN
b: 1844, Scotland
m: 1899, Manhattan, New York City
............................ 8-Robert GOSSMAN
b: 1908, New York City
............................ +Anna 'UNKNOWN'
b: abt 1907, New York

................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................... 6-Johanna WOULFE
b: 1847, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Richard Carey WOULFE
b: 1848, U.S.
.................... 6-Catherine WOULFE
b: 1849, U.S.
.................... 6-Bridget WOULFE
b: 1854, U.S.
................ 5-Bartholemew WOULFE
................ 5-Michael WOULFE
................ 5-Edmund WOULFE
d: 1832
................ 5-Mary WOULFE (caution: relationsip to parents and siblings not verified)
b: ABOUT LATE 18108, probably Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bef 9 Jan 1894, probably Kilbaha, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
................ +John SHANAHAN
b: PROBABLY ABOUT 3 MAR 1809, probably Kilbaha, Newtownsandes (Moyvane),

m: 4 Feb 1840, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 9 Jan 1894, Kilbaha, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Mary SHANAHAN
b: abt 30 Nov 1840, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 21 Sep 1901, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +William (Bill) COLLINS
b: abt 22 Jan 1830, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

6



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

m: 12 Feb 1861, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 20 Jan 1907, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Bridget COLLINS
b: abt 25 Apr 1862, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1866
........................ 7-Michael (Mike) COLLINS
b: abt 26 Aug 1863, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 27 May 1947, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Bridget (Bridie) COLLINS
b: abt 14 Sep 1866, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +William (Bill) BUCKLEY
b: abt 1870, probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 25 Feb 1905, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Mary BUCKLEY
b: abt 1906, probably Glenalappa West, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +John O'CONNELL

................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-'unknown' BUCKLEY

b: probably Glenalappa West, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Bridget (Bridie) BUCKLEY

b: 19 Aug 1910, Glenalappa West, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 9 Jul 1992, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +Daniel Joseph (Dan Joe) KEARNEY

b: 1 Nov 1899, Clounbrane, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

m: 16 Aug 1938, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 7 Jul 1978, Tralee, Co. Kerry
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-John F. KEARNEY

b: abt 1948
d: 7 Jun 2001, Dublin

................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
.................................... 10-Living

7



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

.................................... +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
........................ 7-Mary (Minnie) COLLINS
b: abt 14 Sep 1866, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: bet abt 1907 and 1911
........................ +William (Willie) WALSH
b: poss 1873, probably Doonard, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
m: 19 Feb 1901, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: Oct 1932
............................ 8-William (Willie) Joseph WALSH
b: 1 Dec 1901, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: Jun 1967, Bairnsdale, Victoria, Australia
............................ 8-Patrick (Paddy) WALSH
b: 1 Dec 1901, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 27 Jan 1999
............................ 8-John Joseph WALSH
b: 15 Jan 1903, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 1962, Yallourn, Victoria, Australia
............................ 8-Martin WALSH
b: abt 1904, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 1977, Brisbane, Australia
............................ 8-Jeremiah WALSH
b: abt 1905, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: England
............................ 8-James WALSH
b: abt 1907, probably Doonard Upper, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: Australia
........................ 7-John COLLINS
b: abt 24 Aug 1869, probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1936, Melbourne, Australia
........................ 7-Jeremiah (Jer) COLLINS
b: 8 Dec 1872, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2 Oct 1949
........................ +Mary MULLANE
b: 10 Dec 1877, Dirreen, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 27 Jan 1912, Newcastle registration district, Co. Limerick
d: 25 Sep 1967
............................ 8-Mary (Minnie) Ann COLLINS
b: 30 Oct 1912, probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 25 Sep 2002, Meen, Listowel, Co. Kerry
............................ +John (Sonny) SHEEHY
b: abt 1900, Clounmacken, Listowel, Co. Kerry
m: abt 1940
d: Feb 1996



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

........................................ 11-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-William (Willie) COLLINS

b: 30 Nov 1913, probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 15 Dec 1973
............................ +Mary CULHANE

b: abt 1908, Moyvane village, Co. Kerry

m:

d: 22 Jul 1984
............................ 8-John COLLINS

b: probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Margaret COLLINS

b: 25 Mar 1917, probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +Patrick TWOHIG

b: Co. Cork

m:
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-John COLLINS

b: probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 1983, Dublin
............................ +Living
............................ 8-Patrick COLLINS

b: probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Hanora (Nora) COLLINS

b: probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 1988
............................ +Harry CORFIELD

b: Birmingham

m:
............................ 8-Eileen COLLINS

b: 1927, probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 16 Aug 1979, Ballyguiltenane, Glin, Co. Limerick
............................ +Patrick O'CONNOR

b: probably Glin, Co. Limerick

m: aft 27 May 1947

d: bef 16 Aug 1979
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living



25 February 2025

Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

........ 9-Living
........ 9-Living
7-Martin COLLINS
b: 9 Nov 1874, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: probably Australia
+'UNKNOWN'
m:
7-Richard COLLINS
d: probably Australia
7-William COLLINS
b: Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
7-Ellen (Ellie) COLLINS
b: abt 22 Jun 1884, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 12 Oct 1963, Clash, Athea, Co. Limerick
+Thomas (Tom) MOORE
b: abt 1881, probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 16 Feb 1915, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 11 Aug 1951, Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.. .. 8-Catherine (Kitty) MOORE
....+John O'CONNOR
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
m:
....8-Mary MOORE
....+'unknown' POWER
b: Croom, Co. Limerick
m:
....8-Edmund (Ned) MOORE
d: 9 Jan 1998
... . +Bridget (Bridie) CULHANE
b: probably Ballinagoul, Glin, Co. Limerick
m:
d: 26 Aug 2018
........ 9-Living
........ +Living
........ 9-Living
........ +Living
. ... 8-William (Willie) MOORE
....8-John MOORE
....8-Martin MOORE
b: abt 1922
d: 17 Nov 1992
....+Bridget (Bridie) O'DWYER
b: 1922, possibly Knocklong, Co. Limerick
m:
d: 3 Apr 2016
........ 9-Living
........ +Living
....8-Maurice (Mossie) MOORE

10



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

............................ +Living
............................ 8-Thomas (Tommy) MOORE
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Timothy (Tim) MCELLIGOTT
b: Six Crosses, Listowel, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Patrick SHANAHAN
b: abt 14 Apr 1842, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: bef 16 Mar 1851, probably Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Richard SHANAHAN
b: abt 1848, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 3 Apr 1924, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +Catherine (Katie) NOLAN
b: abt 2 Mar 1867, Lenamore, Ballylongford, Co. Kerry
m: 23 Feb 1889, Ballylongford, Co. Kerry
d: 16 Oct 1904, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Catherine (Babe) SHANAHAN
b: 10 Nov 1891, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 24 Jan 1986, Lisaniskea, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
........................ +John (Jack Bill) O'CONNOR
b: 25 May 1876, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 4 Mar 1916, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
d: 8 Nov 1959, probably Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-William (Willie) O'CONNOR
b: 1917, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 23 Jul 1966, Kilbaha, Co. Kerry
............................ +Noreen LARKIN
b: 9 Apr 1927, Carrueragh, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
m: abt 1951
d: 12 Jan 2017
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living
........................................ 11-Living

11



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

10-Darragh LANIGAN

b: 8 Sep 1983, Limerick

d: 10 May 2015, Co. Limerick
+Living

10-Living

+Living

11-Living

9-Living
+Living
10-Living

+Living
........................................ 11-Living

10-Living

+Living
........................................ 11-Living

+Living

11-Living

11-Living

11-Theodore SCRATCHLEY-GUNN
b: Nov 2020, Tralee, Co. Kerry

d: Nov 2020, Tralee, Co. Kerry
10-Living

+Living

11-Living

11-Living

9-Living
9-Living

+Living
9-Living
+Living

10-Living
.................................... 10-Living

9-Angela O'CONNOR

b: 16 Jun 1963, Kilbaha, Co. Kerry

d: 23 Nov 2006, Clonakilty, Co. Cork
+Living

10-Living

10-Living
.................................... 10-Living

8-Mary O'CONNOR

b: 1918, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 14 Nov 1996, Tralee, Co. Kerry

+John (Jack) LEAHY

b: 1915, Lisaniskea, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
m: Jan 1947

d: 5 Mar 2005

8-Richard (Dick) O'CONNOR

b: 23 May 1919, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 9 Aug 1985, Tralee, Co. Kerry

+Sheila TREACY

b: 27 Jul 1923, Carrick-on-Suir, Co. Tipperary
m: 11 Sep 1958, Limerick

12



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

d: 5 Jul 2012, Dublin
................................ 9-Helen O'CONNOR (living)
................................ +Joseph (Joe) GORDON (living)
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Hannah (Sr. Patricia) O'CONNOR

b: 19 May 1921, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 29 Dec 2008, Cork
........................ 7-Ellen (Ellie) Mary SHANAHAN

b: 4 Aug 1893, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 19 Apr 1991, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Robert (Bob) P. STACK

b: 4 Nov 1883, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

m: 1 Mar 1924, Newtownsandes, Co. Kerry

d: 20 Nov 1957, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Mary (Maunie) STACK

b: abt 1924, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 22 Feb 2002
............................ +Patrick (Paddy) SHEEHY
b: abt 1923
m:

d: 20 May 1999
................................ 9-James (Jimmy) SHEEHY

b: 1945
d: 30 Nov 1984, Australia
............................ 8-Patrick (Pat) STACK

b: abt 1925, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 15 Oct 2007
............................ +Bridget (Bees, Bridie) WOULFE

b: abt 1927, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

m:

d: 15 Sep 2002
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-Richard (Dick) STACK

b: Jun 1928, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 27 Mar 2012
............................ 8-John (Johnny) STACK

13



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

b: abt 1930, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 17 Mar 2007, Murhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Catherine (Kathleen) STACK
b: abt 1930, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 7 Jun 2014
............................ +Thomas (Tom) O'DWYER
b: Shrone, Ballylongford, Co. Kerry
m:
d: 8 Dec 1984, Shrone, Ballylongford, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Bridget SHANAHAN
b: 7 Apr 1895, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 4 Feb 1949, probably Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Michael (Mick) J. HANRAHAN
b: 19 Apr 1892, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 21 Feb 1928, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 11 Jun 1967, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Gerald (Garrett) MULVIHILL
b: abt 1925, Shronowen, Tullamore, Galey, Co. Kerry
d: 30 Sep 2007
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living

14



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

9-Living
+Living

11-Living
11-Living

25 February 2025

................................ 9-Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living
................................ +Living

8-Mary HANRAHAN

b: 12 Dec 1932, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1 Oct 2023, Burlington House, Woburn Sands, Milton Keynes
7-John (Jack) R. SHANAHAN

b: 20 Oct 1896, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 19 May 1974, Listowel, Co. Kerry

+Winifred (Winnie) O'CARROLL

b: 29 Oct 1907, Gortdromagowna, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
m: 3 Jan 1931, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 10 Aug 2001, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
8-Living

+Living

9-Richard SHANAHAN

d: 2002

9-Living

9-Living
................................ 9-Living

8-Kathleen SHANAHAN

b: Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 6 Sep 2021, Newcastle West, Co. Limerick
+John (Sean) SHEEHAN

b: probably Knocknagorna, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 1959, Church of Our Lady of the Rosary, Ennis Road, Limerick
9-Living

+Living
................................ 9-Living

8-Living

+Living

8-Living

+Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living

9-Living
................................ 9-Living

7-Joseph SHANAHAN

b: 22 Dec 1897, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 22 Aug 1898, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
7-James Francis SHANAHAN

b: abt Jul 1899, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

15



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 19 Aug 1899, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-James SHANAHAN
b: abt 18 Aug 1849, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 27 Oct 1895, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +Bridget AHERN
b: poss 24 Jun 1865, Dirreen, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 1 Feb 1890, Newcastle registration district, Co. Limerick
d: 31 Jul 1929, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Mary (Mollie) SHANAHAN
b: 9 Nov 1891, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 13 Mar 1974, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-John (Jack) J. SHANAHAN
b: 13 May 1893, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 7 Jan 1968, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Hanora (Hannah) HARRINGTON
b: abt 1900, probably Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 26 Feb 1938, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 17 Apr 1992, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Catherine (Kathleen) SHANAHAN
d: 6 Sep 2021, Newcastle West, Co. Limerick
............................ +Sean SHEAHAN
m: 1959
d: bef 6 Sep 2021
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Patrick SHANAHAN
b: 1939
d: 24 Jul 2020, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +Living
................................ 9-John Joseph (John Joe) SHANAHAN
b: abt 1970
d: 17 Apr 2002, Cork
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-James SHANAHAN
b: 1940
............................ 8-Brendan SHANAHAN
d: 23 Jun 2010
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

16



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
............................ 8-Living
........................ 7-Bridget SHANAHAN
b: 29 Jun 1895, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Patrick SHANAHAN
b: abt 14 Mar 1851, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: aft 2 Apr 1911, probably Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Honora SHANAHAN
b: abt 7 Oct 1852, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-'unknown' SHANAHAN
b: abt 29 Apr 1854, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Bridget SHANAHAN
b: abt 14 Jan 1857, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1 Apr 1895, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +John O'SULLIVAN
b: abt 27 Jun 1862, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 5 Feb 1891, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 8 Oct 1898, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Catherine (Kathleen) O'SULLIVAN
b: 6 Feb 1892, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 31 May 1974
........................ +James (Jim) SHEEHY
b: abt 1884, Trieneragh, Duagh, Co. Kerry
m: 9 Feb 1918, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 10 May 1970
............................ 8-Bridget Mary (Bridie Mai) SHEEHY
b: 1919, probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 19 Jul 2014, Kealid, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ +Michael (Mick) Joseph MOORE
b: 1903, Kealid, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m:
d: 26 Dec 1972, Tralee, Co. Kerry
................................ 9-Mairead MOORE
b: 1952, Kealid, Moyvane, Co Kerry
d: 17 Feb 2003, Listowel, Co. Kerry
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Sheila SHEEHY
b: probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 20 Jan 1999
............................ 8-Mary (Sr. Claude) SHEEHY
b: probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 6 Jun 2003
............................ 8-Kathleen (Sr. Anne) SHEEHY
b: probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: bef 6 Jun 2003

17



25 February 2025

Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

....8-Living
....tLiving
....8-Living
....8-Living
....8-James (Jim) SHEEHY
....8-John Joseph (John Joe) SHEEHY
b: abt 1922, probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2007
. ... 8-Elizabeth (Lizzie) SHEEHY
b: abt 1922, probably Glenalappa, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2017
....+Timothy O'CONNOR
m: poss 1952
. ... 8-Patrick (Paddy) SHEEHY
b: abt 1923
d: 20 May 1999
....+Mary (Maunie) STACK
b: abt 1924, Drommurhur, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m:
d: 22 Feb 2002
........ 9-James (Jimmy) SHEEHY
b: 1945
d: 30 Nov 1984, Australia
7-Mary Teresa O'SULLIVAN
b: 26 Mar 1893, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
+Patrick (Paddy) SHEEHY
b: Trieneragh, Duagh, Co. Kerry
m:
d: bef 6 Jun 2003

.................... 6-Ellen (Ellie) SHANAHAN
b: abt 1859, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 15 Oct 1903, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
.................... +Thomas (Tom) STACK
b: abt 1855, Gortdromasillihy, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 2 Feb 1884, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 22 Jul 1909, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

7-Mary STACK
b: 3 Jan 1885, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 1 Feb 1966, Killacolla, Glin, Co. Limerick
+David (Davy) MOORE
b: 1877, Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick
m: 10 Feb 1912
d: 1955, possibly Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick
....8-Thomas (Tom) MOORE
b: 1912, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 10 Nov 1976, Redmond, Oregon
....8-Jane (Sinead) MOORE
b: 1914, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 14 Nov 2011, Castletroy, Co. Limerick
....+John CONWAY
b: probably Glin, Co. Limerick
m: abt 1938

18



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

d: 29 Apr 1975
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-Ellen (Nell) MOORE

b: 1915, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 5 Feb 2009, Dublin
............................ +William (Billy) GIBSON

m: abt 1938

d: 1993
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living

19



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Patrick (Pat) MOORE

b: 1918, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 18 Jul 1991, Tralee, Co. Kerry
............................ +Ann (Annie) O'CONNOR

b: abt 1920

m: abt 1948

d: 4 Sep 1996
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-John MOORE

b: 1920, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: abt 1934
............................ 8-David MOORE

b: 1922, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 21 Jan 2009, Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

20



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

............................ 8-Mary (May) MOORE

b: 1924, probably Ballyculhane, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: Jul 1999, Glin, Co. Limerick
............................ +John (Jack) M. FITZGERALD

b: 23 Mar 1917, Glin, Co. Limerick

m:

d: 19 Sep 1993, Glin, Co. Limerick
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living

................................ 9-Living
................................ +Patrick (Pat) O'SHAUGHNESSY
d: 2002
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
........................ 7-Edward/Edmond (Ned) STACK
b: 17 Feb 1886, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 8 Dec 1939
........................ +Johanna (Ciss) RUDDLE
b: 3 Jul 1886, Tullyleague, Glin, Co. Limerick
m: 30 Jul 1921
d: 8 Dec 1931
............................ 8-Irene (Sr. Irene) STACK
b: 1923, probably Ballygoughlan, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 5 Feb 2011, Tralee, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Phina STACK
b: 1924, probably Ballygoughlan, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 1999
............................ +Patrick (Pat) D. CONWAY
b: probably Glin, Co. Limerick
m: 1957
d: 1993
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living

21



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Thomas (Tom) STACK

b: 1925, probably Ballygoughlan, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 1972, England
............................ +Dorothy Anne (Anne) FOSTER

b: 24 Nov 1927, Huddersfield, Yorkshire

m:

d: 19 Sep 2004, England
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
........................ 7-John STACK

b: 1888, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 28 Sep 1918
........................ 7-Margaret (Babe) STACK

b: abt 1890, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 2 Feb 1931, Clonoughter, Glin, Co. Limerick
........................ +Michael FITZGERALD

b: 1876, possibly Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick

m: 19 Apr 1921

d: 21 Jul 1947
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Michael Patrick DORE

d: 11 May 1955
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Myles MULHERN

b: 25 Apr 1977

d: 31 Dec 1977, Saudi Arabia
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living

22



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

........ 10-Living
........ 10-Mary Ann MOLONEY
b: 29 Jan 1978, probably Melbourne
d: 5 Dec 1978
........ 10-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
8-Sean FITZGERALD
b: 19 Mar 1923, Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 25 Oct 2011, Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
+Philomena (Phil) ADAMS
m: 1954
d: 19 Mar 2001
....9-Living
....9-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
....9-Living
8-Eileen FITZGERALD
b: Jan 1925, Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 1 Apr 2014, Dungarvan, Co. Waterford
+George FROST
b: 1922, possibly Portdrine, Cratloe, Co. Clare
m: 28 Mar 1951
d: 28 Sep 1984, Dublin
....9-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living

23



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Robert (Bobby) FROST
b: 13 May 1958, Limerick
d: 9 Nov 2019
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Nancy (Nance) FITZGERALD

b: 1926, Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 29 Sep 2016
............................ +Daniel (Dan) SHEAHAN

m:

d: Nov 2000
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +John (Jack) SHEEHY

d: 18 Feb 1995
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-William FITZGERALD

b: Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: probably Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Thomas FITZGERALD

24



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

b: Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: probably Clogough, Glin, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-William (Bill) STACK
b: 4 Feb 1890, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 25 Aug 1929, probably New South Wales, Australia
........................ +Elizabeth BROWNE
b: 1889, Labasheeda, Co. Clare
m:
d: 3 Sep 1935, probably New South Wales, Australia
............................ 8-Thomas (Tom) STACK
b: 26 Dec 1922, Australia
d: 26 Jun 1997, probably U.S.
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Philippa STACK
b: Australia
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
........................ 7-Thomas (Tom) STACK
b: 15 Aug 1891, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

25



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 16 Aug 1953, probably Limerick
........................ +Veronica (Vera, Ver) BYRNE

b: Kilrush, Co. Clare

m: abt 1931, Limerick

d: 1981, Clontarf, Dublin
............................ 8-Living
........................ 7-Hanora (Nora, Sr. Evangelist) STACK

b: 25 Mar 1893, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 21 Dec 1977, possibly Listowel, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Richard (Dick) STACK

b: 19 Aug 1894, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick

d: 12 Jul 1961, New South Wales
........................ +Anne Veronica (Vera) MONAGHAN

b: 27 May 1907, Australia

m: abt 1932

d: 14 Feb 1998, Australia
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Rebecca DEVLIN

b: probably Australia
d: 1973

................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Thomas Peter STACK
b: 7 Jul 1938, New South Wales
d: 5 Oct 2000

.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

26



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

........................ 7-James (Jim) STACK
b: 3 Sep 1896, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 17 Jul 1965, Moyvane South, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Mary (Molly) CUNNINGHAM
b: 10 Mar 1893, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: Apr 1921
d: 22 Jul 1976, Tralee, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Thomas (Tom) Joseph STACK
b: 20 Jan 1922, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 12 May 2020, Ennis, Co. Clare
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Mary (Mai) STACK
b: 15 May 1923, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 14 Jan 2007
............................ +Denis MCCARTHY
b: Castleisland, Co. Kerry
m: 24 Jun 1955
d: 5 Jan 1994
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living

27



25 February 2025

Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

8-John STACK

b: 18 Jan 1925, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 18 Jan 2002, probably Galway
+Maureen FLEMING

b: 27 Mar 1924, probably Co. Galway
m: 9 Sep 1952

d: 4 Jan 1991, probably Galway
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

8-Richard (Dick) STACK

b: 31 Jul 1926, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 23 Jan 2008

+Living

....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....tLiving

........ 10-Living
....9-Living

....9-Living

8-Eileen (Sr. Dympna) STACK
b: 13 Aug 1928, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry

28



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

d: 13 Mar 2020, Ballinasloe, Co. Galway
............................ 8-Brigid (Bridie) STACK
b: 3 Oct 1931, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 19 Sep 2015
............................ +Robert (Bob) BEHAN
b: 25 Nov 1927
m: 21 Aug 1962
d: 18 Feb 1997
................................ 9-Dermot BEHAN
b: 4 Jul 1963
d: 21 May 1971
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
........................ 7-Patrick (Paddy) Joseph STACK
b: 6 Sep 1899, Ballygoughlin, Glin, Co. Limerick
d: 3 Mar 1984, California
............ 4-Richard James WOULFE
b: 1763, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1841, Dromlought, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
............ +Johanna RELIHAN

................ 5-James Richard WOULFE

b: 1800, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: 16 May 1875, probably Dromlought, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
................ +'UNKNOWN'

.................... 6-Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1823
d: 1909, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
.................... +Mary CRONIN
m:
........................ 7-James M. WOULFE
b: 1867, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
d: 1934
........................ +Mary 'UNKNOWN'
m:
d: aft 1933
........................ 7-Matthew WOULFE
b: 1869, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Richard M. WOULFE
b: 1870, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Mary WOULFE
b: 1873, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Margaret (Madge) WOULFE

29



25 February 2025

Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

b: 1874, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
7-Elizabeth WOULFE

b: 1875, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
7-John WOULFE

b: 1879, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
7-Timothy M. WOULFE

b: 1881, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
d: 1919

7-Maurice WOULFE

b: 1891, probably Kiltean, Lisselton, Co. Kerry

6-Margaret WOULFE

d: 1910

m:

+Patrick T. O'CONNOR

d: aft 1909

7-Mary (Minnie) Agnes O'CONNOR
b: abt 1870

+Timothy DEVANE

b: abt 1872

m: 24 Apr 1900

8-Daniel DEVANE
b: 1901

8-Charles DEVANE
b: 1902

8-Eileen DEVANE
b: 1903

8-Mary DEVANE
b: 1905

7-Margaret O'CONNOR
b: 1874

+Denis HARNETT

b: abt 1880

m: 16 Jun 1908

7-Julia O'CONNOR

b: abt 1875

+John LAMBE

b: abt 1867

m: 2 Feb 1897

7-Terence O'CONNOR
b: 1877

6-Thomas WOULFE

b: 1841
d: 29 Aug 1915, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

+Catherine (Kate) O'CONNOR

b: 1852

m:

d: 19 Apr 1932, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

7-James WOULFE

b: 8 Feb 1872, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: abt 1955
+Maria STACK
b: 1880, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

30



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE
m: 24 Feb 1906

d: 7 Feb 1934, Beale, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
8-Catherine (Kathleen) WOULFE
b: 1908, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 2006

+Thomas MULVIHILL
b: 27 Nov 1910, Gurtard, Ballylongford, Co. Kerry
m: 31 Jul 1937, University Church, Dublin

d: 13 Aug 1991
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living

8-Edmond (Ned) WOULFE
b: 1910, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 1985

8-John (Johnny) WOULFE
b: 1911, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 1992

+Bridget O'CONNOR

b: 1912

m:

d: 1981
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
....9-Living
....tLiving
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
........ 10-Living
8-Sheila WOULFE

b: 1913, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

+Living

....9-Living
....9-Living
....9-Living
....9-Living
....9-Living
....9-Living

8-Thomas (Tom) WOULFE
b: 1915, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 2015, Dublin
+Cait PURCELL
m:

31

25 February 2025



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 1972
................................ 9-Siobhan WOULFE
b: abt 1946
d: 1947
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Richard WOULFE
b: 1916, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 12 Feb 1922, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Mary B. WOULFE
b: 1920, Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 2003
........................ 7-May (Minnie) WOULFE
b: 1873, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1950
........................ +Maurice STACK
m:
........................ 7-Julia WOULFE
b: 1874, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1911
........................ 7-John (Jack) WOULFE
b: 1876, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 30 Apr 1907, Beale, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Johanna (Hannah) WOULFE
b: 1881, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1954
........................ +Patrick (Pat) HORGAN
m:
........................ 7-Bridget (Bridie) Mary WOULFE
b: 1886, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 1963
........................ +Timothy GRIFFIN
m:
d: 1972
............................ 8-Sheila GRIFFIN
d: 1983
............................ 8-Sean GRIFFIN
d: 1990

........................ 7-Margaret (Maggie) WOULFE
b: 1884, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
........................ +Michael DOWNEY
m:
........................ 7-Ellen? (Eily) WOULFE
b: probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1976
........................ +Cornelius (Con) MORRISSEY
m:

32



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

d: 1950

............................ 8-Margaret (Peggy) MORRISSEY

b: 1921, Brosna, Co. Kerry

d: 2008
............................ 8-Mary MORRISSEY

b: 1927, Brosna, Co. Kerry

d: 2013, Tralee, Co Kerry
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-Rachel MORRISSEY

b: 1931, Brosna, Co. Kerry

d: 2003
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living

................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Edward (Eddie) MORRISSEY
b: 1932, Brosna, Co. Kerry
d: 2014
........................ 7-Richard WOULFE
b: 1902, probably Beale Hill, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1922, Sydney, Australia
.................... 6-Richard WOULFE
b: 1842
.................... +Margaret MULCAHY
m:
................ 5-Maurice Richard WOULFE
b: 1802, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1870, U.S.
................ +Johanna DOWNEY
b: probably Knockanasig, Listowel, Co. Kerry
m: 1826
d: US.
.................... 6-Margaret WOULFE
b: 1827, Co. Kerry
d: 12 Oct 1906, Eagle, Illinois
.................... +Bartholemew (Batt) MAHER
b: 1830, probably Trieneragh, Duagh, Co. Kerry
m: 2 May 1852, U.S.
d: 12 Jul 1904, Streator, Illinois
........................ 7-Catherine (Kate) MAHER
b: 8 Mar 1852, Illinois
d: 19 Feb 1932, Streator, Illinois
........................ +Richard J. WOULFE
b: 5 May 1843, Ballybunion area, Co. Kerry
m: 1871, LaSalle County, Illinois

33



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 25 May 1927, LaSalle County, Illinois

............................ 8-Richard James WOLFE

b: 1872, LaSalle County, Illinois

d: 1927
............................ 8-Charles A. WOLFE

b: 1877, LaSalle County, Illinois

d: 1925
............................ +Mabel SNYDER

b: 1883

m: 1908

d: 1981
............................ 8-Mary WOLFE

b: 1879, LaSalle County, Illinois
............................ 8-Katie Florence WOLFE

b: 1884, LaSalle County, Illinois

d: 1885, probably LaSalle County, Illinois
............................ 8-Bartholemew (Bart) WOLFE

b: 1886, LaSalle County, Illinois
............................ +Anna WALSH

b: abt 1887, Streator, Illinois

................................ 9-Richard WOLFE
b: 1920, Eagle Township, LaSalle County, Illinois
d: 2010, Streator, Illinois
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... +Living
........................................ 11-Living
................................ 9-Doris WOLFE
b: 1923, Streator, Illinois
d: 2018
................................ +Thomas J. CRAIGMILE
b: 1924, Indiana
d: 2002, Denver, Colorado, United States
.................................... 10-Suzanne CRAIGMILE
b: abt 1952
d: 2009
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Evelyn C. WOLFE
b: 1891, LaSalle County, Illinois
........................ 7-'unknown' MAHER (male)
b: Illinois
d: possibly Grand Forks, North Dakota
........................ 7-John Wallace MAHER
b: 1856, Streator, Illinois
d: 1936
........................ +Sarah (Sadie) Cecilia COLEMAN
b: 1868, Michigan
m: 1884
d: 1923

34



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

............................ 8-Mary MAHER
b: 1885
............................ 8-Josephine MAHER
b: 1886
............................ 8-Catherine (Kathleen) MAHER
b: 1889
............................ 8-Charles Howard (Howard) MAHER
b: 1891
............................ 8-John Wallace MAHER Jr.
b: 1893
............................ 8-Evangeline MAHER
b: 1897
........................ 7-Johanna MAHER
b: 1857, Illinois
........................ 7-Jeremiah MAHER
b: 1860, Illinois
d: 1862
........................ 7-Bartholemew (Bartie) MAHER
b: 1868, Illinois
d: 1880
.................... 6-Richard WOULFE
b: 1829, Co. Kerry
.................... +'UNKNOWN'
m: U.S.
........................ 7-Maurice WOULFE
b: probably Illinois
d: 23 Jul 1909, Texas
........................ +Mary Ellen MORROW
b: Indiana
m:
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
............................ 8-'unknown' WOULFE
d: abt 1909, Texas
.................... 6-Stephen WOULFE
b: 1833, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-James WOULFE
b: Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Catherine WOULFE
b: 1842, Co. Kerry
................ 5-William WOULFE
d: abt 1891, probably Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
................ +Ellen DOYLE

35



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

b: abt 1851, probably Ballyouneen, Lisselton, Co. Kerry
m: 13 Feb 1872, Ballydonoghue, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Mary? (Minnie) WOULFE
b: Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: Sep 1909
.................... +W. T. SWEENEY
m:
.................... 6-Richard WOULFE
b: Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 1936
.................... 6-Ellen (Ellie) WOULFE
b: Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Margaret (Maggie) WOULFE
b: Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Eugene (Euge) WOULFE
b: 8 Sep 1880, Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-John WOULFE
b: Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Maurice WOULFE
b: 18 Nov 1883, Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 2 Oct 1906, Dromalught, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
................ 5-John Richard WOULFE
b: abt 3 Jul 1813, Listowel, Co. Kerry
d: 1883, U.S.
................ +Honora (Nora) BUCKLEY
m: 25 Feb 1843, Listowel, Co. Kerry
d: 1888, U.S.
.................... 6-James Buckley WOULFE
b: 1843 or 1844, Ireland
d: 1916, Iowa
.................... +Living
........................ 7-John O'Connor WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ 7-Jeremiah (Jerry) WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ 7-Mary WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ +Francis (Frank) GOODALL
m:
........................ 7-Hanora (Nora) WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ 7-James WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ 7-Walter WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ 7-Anna WOLFE
b: Clinton County, lowa
........................ +I. S. RYAN
m:
.................... 6-Margaret WOULFE
b: possibly Ireland
.................... +Living

36



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

6-Catherine WOULFE
6-Patrick Bernard WOULFE
b: 7 Oct 1848, Chicago, Illinois
6-Johanna WOULFE
b: 1849, probably LaSalle County, Illinois
6-John Buckley WOULFE
b: 1851, probably LaSalle County, Illinois
6-Maurice B. WOLFE
b: Mar 1855, LaSalle County, Illinois
+Sarah A. MCANDREWS
b: probably Lost Nation, [owa
m: 34 1894
....7-Raymond Bernard WOLFE
b: 1896, Lost Nation, lowa
d: 1941
....*+Gladys MCGINN
m:
d: 1966
........ 8-Living
........ +Living
............ 9-Living
6-Margaret WOULFE
b: 1857
6-Catherine (Kate) WOULFE
b: 1860, Liberty, lowa
+Thomas D. FITZGERALD
b: 1850, Co. Waterford
m:
6-Richard Boyle WOULFE
b: 1862
+Margaret CONNELL/CONNELLY
m: 1 May 1878
....7-John L. WOULFE
b: 1879
....7-Mary WOULFE
b: 1881
....7-'unknown' WOULFE

................ 5-Ellen WOULFE

b: abt 1810

d: 1886, Duagh, Co. Kerry
................ +Patrick MAHER

d: 1894, Duagh, Co. Kerry

6-Margaret MAHER

b: 1829, Co. Kerry

d: 1872, probably Illinois
+James TWOHEY

m: 26 Jun 1854
6-Patrick MAHER

b: abt 1831, Co. Kerry

d: bef 1927

6-Elizabeth MAHER

b: 1836, Co. Kerry

37

25 February 2025



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 1900, probably Illinois
.................... +Richard MCCORMICK
m: Feb 1860
.................... 6-Johanna MAHER
b: 1838, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Honora (Nano) MAHER
b: 1844, Co. Kerry
d: 22 Apr 1927
.................... +James Patrick (James Paddy) WOULFE
b: abt 27 Dec 1842, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 26 Feb 1870
d: 26 Apr 1927, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Johanna (Sr. Mary Bonaventure) WOULFE
b: 1871, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1929, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Patrick WOULFE
b: 1872, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1933
........................ 7-Richard WOULFE
b: 1873, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 25 Mar 1893
........................ 7-Ellen WOULFE
b: 1876, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Maurice James WOULFE
b: 1877, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1970
........................ +Josephine (Joe) SCOLLARD
b: 1878, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
m: 1903, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
d: 1941
............................ 8-Hanora WOULFE
b: 1904, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Mary WOULFE
b: 1905, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-James WOULFE
b: 1907, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-David WOULFE
b: 1909, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Richard WOULFE
b: 1910, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Maurice WOULFE
b: 1912, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
d: 1989, Buffalo, New York
............................ 8-Patrick (Paddy) WOULFE
b: 1914
d: 1977
............................ 8-William (Billie) WOULFE
b: May 1916, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
d: 1 Jan 1928, probably Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-"'unknown' WOULFE (male)
b: 10 Jul 1879, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 10 Jul 1879, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

38



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

........................ 7-John J. WOULFE
b: 1880, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 6 May 1976
........................ +Ellen REIDY
m: 1902
........................ 7-James (Jim) WOULFE
b: 1882, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 13 Oct 1956
........................ 7-Timothy (Tim) WOULFE
b: 1885, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 15 Feb 1969, probably Dublin
........................ +Mary Malvena (Vena) MULALLY
b: abt 1893, possibly Glenwood, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary
m: 24 Dec 1930, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary
d: 25 Dec 1974
............................ 8-James Patrick Francis WOULFE
b: 1931, Bruff, Co. Limerick
d: 1931, Bruff, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Malvena Gerardine WOULFE
b: 1938, probably Bruff, Co. Limerick
d: 14 Mar 2010, Dun Laoghaire, Co. Dublin
.................... 6-Bartholomew MAHER
b: 1846, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Mary MAHER
b: 1848, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Ellen MAHER
b: abt 1849, probably Trieneragh, Duagh, Co. Kerry
d: 28 Sep 1943, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Richard J. (Brown Dick) WOULFE
b: abt 6 Apr 1853, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 26 Feb 1881, Duagh, Co. Kerry
d: 7 Jun 1915, Limerick County Infirmary, Limerick
........................ 7-Honora (Nora) WOULFE
b: 1882, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1927, Brewster, New York
........................ +James ROCHE
b: 1875, Knocknagoshel, Co. Kerry
m:
d: 1928, New York
............................ 8-John Patrick ROCHE
b: 1910, New York City
d: 1955, Pittsfield, Massachusetts
............................ +Mary Catherine 'UNKNOWN'
b: 1907, Massachusetts
m: 1929
............................ +Margaret NAVIN
b: 1913, Massachusetts
m: 1943
d: 1978, Pittsfield, Massachusetts
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-John R. J. WOULFE
b: 1883, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

39



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 7 Mar 1960, Cratloe West, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ +Hanora (Nora) GRIFFIN

b: 1897, Ballyfinane, Firies, Co. Kerry

m:

d: 3 Aug 1973
............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-Helen WOULFE

b: 1925, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: 2023, Meenanare, Duagh, Co. Kerry
............................ +Timothy (Ted) BUCKLEY

b: 1929, Meenanare, Duagh, Co. Kerry

m:

d: 2019, Listowel, Co. Kerry
................................ 9-Living
................................ +'UNKNOWN'
.................................... 10-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-Hanora (Nora) WOULFE

b: 1930, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: DUBLIN

............................ +Living
........................ 7-Ellen (Ellie) WOULFE
b: 1885, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 11 Oct 1894
........................ 7-Patrick WOULFE
b: 1887, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1963
........................ +M. COURTNEY
m:
........................ 7-Catherine (Kathleen) WOULFE
b: 1889, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ +'unknown' O'CONNELL
m:
........................ 7-Maurice R. WOULFE
b: 1891, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: Nov 1962, The Presbytery, Old Fallings, Wolverhampton
.................... 6-Catherine MAHER
b: 1853, Co. Kerry
................ 5-Thomas Richard WOULFE

b: 1811
d: 1876, U.S.
................ +Ellen LEAHY
m:
.................... 6-Thomas WOLFE
b: 1840
d: 1908
.................... +Catherine MULVIHILL
m: 1875

........................ 7-Ellen (Nellie) WOLFE
b: 1880, Lost Nation, lowa

40



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 1982, Somerville, New Jersey
........ +Reynold VAUCHER
b: Switzerland

............ 8-Robert T. VAUCHER
b: 1918

............ +Living

................ 9-Living

5-Johanna WOULFE

b: 1812

5-Richard WOULFE

b: 1815

d: U.S.

5-Margaret Ellen WOULFE

b: 1818

d: Listowel, Co. Kerry

+Denis SHEEHAN

m:

d: possibly Foynes, Co. Limerick

5-Edmond WOULFE

b: abt 2 Feb 1822

+Mary LISTON

m: poss 22 Feb 1840, Athea, Co. Limerick

5-Patrick WOULFE

b: 1822

d: 1878, probably Irremore, Lixnaw, Co. Kerry

+Catherine O'CONNELL

m:

d: aft 1878

............ 4-'unknown' WOULFE (male)
............ +'unknown' O'SULLIVAN

5-Ellen J. WOULFE

b: 1832, Listowel, Co. Kerry

d: 1902, Ottawa, Illinois

+Eugene P. REDMOND

b: Ireland

m: 1854

5-Mary Agatha WOULFE

b: 1834, Listowel, Co. Kerry

d: 9 Jun 1897, Ottawa, Illinois

5-John Edmond WOULFE (caution: not verified)
b: abt 1837, Listowel, Co. Kerry
5-Patrick WOULFE

b: abt 1844, probably Listowel, Co. Kerry

........ 3-Edmond Maurice WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
d: abt 1798

........ +'UNKNOWN'

m:

........ 3-Richard Maurice (Short Dick) WOULFE
b: abt 1752, Athea, Co. Limerick

41

25 February 2025



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 11 Oct 1824, probably the Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........ +Ellen O'SULLIVAN
b: probably Dirreen. Athea, Co. Limerick
m:
d: 1830
............ 4-Maurice Richard WOULFE
b: abt 1778, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 17 Nov 1841
............ +Mary DANAHER
b: Parkmount, Athea, Co. Limerick
m:
d: 1882
................ 5-Philip Maurice (Old Phil) WOULFE
b: abt 1809, Cratloe West, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
d: 14 Apr 1901, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +Elizabeth HERLIHY
b: abt 1819
d: 19 Sep 1897, probably Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Maurice H. WOULFE
b: 1839, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bet 1910 and 1919, Washington D.C.
.................... 6-John WOULFE
b: abt 2 Oct 1841, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Michael WOULFE
b: 12 Oct 1843, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Joseph WOULFE
b: abt 1848, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Johanna ROCHE
b: abt 1858, probably Ballaugh, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
m: 2 Mar 1881, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Judith WOULFE
b: abt 16 Apr 1852, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Philip WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Mary BREEN
b: probably Brosna, Co. Kerry
m: 6 Feb 1883, Brosna, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Philip WOULFE
b: 30 Jul 1884, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Michael WOULFE
b: 28 Mar 1886, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1968
........................ +Ellen ROCHE
b: probably Knockbrack, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
m: 28 Apr 1921, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Mary (Mai) WOULFE
b: 23 May 1922, Cratloe West, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 9 Nov 2011
............................ +Michael (Mike Joe) LANE
b: abt 1920
m:
d: 11 Oct 2000

42



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

............ 9-Living

........ 8-Philomena (Phil) WOULFE
b: Cratloe West, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bef 9 Nov 2011

........ 8-Living

........ +John (Sean) BRODERICK
b: 1927, Coilagurteen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 20 Oct 2011, Tralee, Co. Kerry

............ 9-Living

............ +Living

............ 9-Living

............ +Living

........ 8-Living

........ +'UNKNOWN'

....7-John P. WOULFE

b: 5 May 1890, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1955

6-Bartholomew (Batt) WOULFE

b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

6-Patrick WOULFE

b: abt 6 Mar 1857, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

6-Cornelius WOULFE

b: abt 23 Sep 1858, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

6-Richard WOULFE

b: abt 7 Sep 1859

6-Elizabeth WOULFE

b: abt 16 Apr 1861, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

6-Patrick WOULFE

b: abt 27 Jan 1866, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

................ 5-Bartholomew WOULFE
b: probably Cratloe West, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: aft 1866
............ 4-Edmond Richard (Old Ned) WOULFE
b: 1788, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 13 May 1876, Clash, Athea, Co. Limerick
............ +Ellen (Nellie) BROSNAN
b: abt 1794, Islandanny, Duagh, Co. Kerry
m: 15 Jun 1812
d: 1869, Templeathea West, Co. Limerick, Ireland
................ 5-Edmond WOULFE
d: aft 27 Feb 1900
................ 5-Ellen WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +Daniel MCAULIFFE
m: 7 Feb 1844, Monagea, Co. Limerick
................ 5-Maria WOULFE
b: abt 1822, Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +James FLAVIN

43

25 February 2025



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE
b: Co. Kerry

.................... 6-Johanna FLAVIN
b: abt 1857, Co. Kerry
d: 1948, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
.................... +Thomas STACK
m:
d: 1910, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Mary Agnes STACK
b: 7 Jan 1888, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
d: 17 Jul 1961, Swissvale, Pennsylvania
........................ +William Henry SHEPHERD
b: 11 Mar 1890, England
m:
d: 30 Nov 1973, Cuyhoga Falls, Ohio
............................ 8-William SHEPHERD

b: 1917, Wilmerding, Pennsylvania

d: 18 Aug 2011, Irwin, Pennsylvania
............................ +Emily DIFRANCESCO

b: 1915, Greensburg, Pennsylvania

m:

d: 2002, Greensburg, Pennsylvania
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-Ellen (Nellie) STACK

b: Lahardane, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry

d: 1953, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
........................ +John J. O'CONNOR
b: abt 1888
m:

d: 1943, probably Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
............................ 8-Living

............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-Margaret O'CONNOR

b: 1920, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

d: 1997, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
............................ +Francis PISCHKE

b: 1916

m:

d: 2009
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
................ 5-Johanna WOULFE

b: Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +William HARNETT

m: 16 Feb 1846, Monagea, Co. Limerick
................ 5-Richard Edmond (Dickie Ned) WOULFE

b: abt 1825, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: 1910, The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +Catherine WHITE

b: 1828, Coole, Athea, Co. Limerick

44



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

m:

d: 1900, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

6-Edmund WOULFE
b: 1852, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: U.S.
6-Mary WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: U.S.
+Michael WOULFE
m:
d: U.S.
6-Maurice Richard WOULFE
b: 1853, The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 15 Apr 1928, The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
+Elizabeth (Bessie) Malcolm COCKBURN
b: 1856, Scotland
m: 1878, Glasgow
d: 1943
....7-Jane (Jeannie, Dollie) Cooper WOULFE
b: 1880, Glasgow
d: 8 Aug 1964, The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
....7-Richard Edmond Maurice WOULFE
b: 1883, possibly Glasgow
d: 5 May 1963, The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
....7-Maurice James WOULFE
b: 1884, possibly Glasgow
d: 2 May 1973
....1tSarah MCCARTHY
m: 1921
........ 8-John Maurice (Sean Muiris) DE BHULBH
b: 22 Sep 1922, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
d: 7 Feb 2009
........ +Mary MURPHY
b: abt 1924, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
m: 1956
d: 2005
............ 9-Living
............ 9-Living
............ 9-Living
............ 9-Living
............ 9-Living
........ 8-Living
........ 8-Living
6-'unknown' WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
6-'unknown' WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
6-Richard White WOLFE
b: 25 Aug 1866, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 29 Mar 1951, Chicago, Illinois
+Helen LENZ
b: 1873, Illinois

45

25 February 2025



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

m: 22 Sep 1897, Chicago, Illinois
d: 8 Jan 1961, probably Chicago
........................ 7-Grace WOLFE
b: 18 Mar 1902
d: 29 Oct 1983, Chicago, Illinois
........................ +Edward? (Ned) Hume MCCORMACK
b: 1900
m:
d: 7 Oct 1995
............................ 8-Mark MCCORMACK
b: 6 Nov 1930
d: 2003, New York
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
.................... 6-Patrick WOULFE
b: The Glen, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: U.S.
.................... 6-John WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: U.S.
.................... 6-Michael Richard WOULFE
b: abt 1870, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 24 Mar 1903, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Ellen "UNKNOWN'
m:
.................... 6-Johanna (Hannah) WOULFE
b: 10 Dec 1873, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1952, Coole, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Edmund (Ned) WHITE
b: abt 1870
m: 1902
d: 1950
........................ 7-Johanna (Hannah) WHITE
b: 1914
................ 5-Maurice WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
................ 5-Bridget WOULFE
b: 1828, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1911, Coole, Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +Michael C. WHITE
b: 1831, Athea, Co. Limerick
m:
d: aft 1903, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-John Michael WHITE
b: 1852, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 6 Feb 1930, probably Coole House, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Johanna LEAHY
b: 1851, Knockanure, Co. Kerry

46



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

m:
d: 1924, probably Coole House, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Michael WHITE
b: 1884, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Mary (Molly) WHITE
b: 1888, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 23 Jul 1921
........................ +'unknown' O'KELLY
m:
........................ 7-Bridget WHITE
b: 1890, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-James J. WHITE
b: 1894, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 26 Oct 1975, Co. Limerick
........................ +Mary (Mai) HAYES
b: abt 1892, possibly Tournageehy, Listowel, Co. Kerry
m: 19 Apr 1927, Lixnaw, Co. Kerry
d: 4 Nov 1962, Athea, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Margaret WHITE
b: 1930, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 2013, Co. Limerick
............................ +Patrick (Patsy) BRODERICK
b: 1928, Coilagurteen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

m:

d: 6 May 2004, Athea, Co. Limerick
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

.................... 6-Edmond Woulfe WHITE
b: 1854, Co. Limerick
d: 10 Apr 1922, Coole, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... +Susan MCATEER
m: 10 Jun 1887, Belfast
........................ 7-G. W. WHITE
.................... 6-Hanora (Nano) WHITE
b: abt 1858, Co. Limerick
d: 1927
.................... +Michael DALTON
b: abt 1854, Co. Limerick
m: abt 1883
d: 1933
........................ 7-James DALTON
b: 22 Dec 1882, Coole West, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ +Mary Anne BRODER/BRODERICK
b: probably Templeathea, Athea, Co. Limerick
m:
............................ 8-Margaret DALTON
b: 1925
d: 2015
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living

47



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

........................ 7-John DALTON
b: abt 1885, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Edward (Ned) DALTON
b: abt 1887, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Thomas DALTON
b: abt 1890, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1963
........................ +'UNKNOWN'
m:
............................ 8-Living
............................ +William HUDSON
b: 10 Dec 1926, Kilbaha, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 14 Apr 2023, Tralee, Co. Kerry
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Hanora? (Nora) DALTON
b: Coole West, Athea, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Michael (Mike) DALTON
b: Coole West, Athea, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-James (Jimmy) DALTON
b: Coole West, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 11 Jan 2020
............................ 8-Josephine? (Josie) DALTON
b: Coole West, Athea, Co. Limerick
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
........................ 7-Johanna (Hannie) DALTON
b: abt 1893, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Bridget DALTON
b: abt 1894, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Patrick (Paddy) DALTON
b: 23 Feb 1896, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1921, Gortaglanna, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Richard DALTON
b: abt 1896, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1968
........................ +Elizabeth DALTON

............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
........................ 7-Mary (Molly) DALTON

b: 1901, Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-'unknown' DALTON

b: Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick

48



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

d: aft 2 Apr 1911
........................ 7-'unknown' DALTON
b: Coole East, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bef 2 Apr 1911
.................... 6-Thomas Michael WHITE
b: 1855, Co. Limerick
.................... +'UNKNOWN'
m:
.................... 6-Patrick WHITE
b: 1856, Co. Limerick
................ 5-James WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
................ 5-John E. WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
d: Chicago, Illinois
................ +'UNKNOWN'
m:
d: Chicago, Illinois
................ 5-Julia WOULFE
b: abt 1837, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 3 Apr 1928, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
................ +Denis FLAHERTY
b: abt 1817, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: abt 1860
d: 7 Feb 1887, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-James O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 7 Jan 1861, Tubbertureen, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Denis O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 25 Apr 1862, Tubbertureen, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Ellen O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 12 Feb 1864, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1953, Tarmons, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
.................... +William EGAN
b: abt 1851, possibly Tarmons, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
m: 18 Feb 1890, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
d: 1915
........................ 7-Denis EGAN
b: 1893
d: 1955
............................ 8-'unknown' EGAN (female)
........................ 7-Bridget EGAN
b: 2 Feb 1894, Tarmons, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 1971
........................ +Michael (Mike) CARR
b: 16 Apr 1892, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 24 Feb 1925, Kilnaughtin, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 1972
............................ 8-William CARR
b: 1931
d: 1979
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living

49



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

........................ 7-Mary Ellen EGAN
b: 1900, possibly Tarmons, Tarbert, Co. Kerry
d: 1951

........................ +Thomas HANRAHAN
b: 1898, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-William HANRAHAN

b: 1934, Moyvane, Co.Kerry
............................ +Bridget MCKIERNAN

m: 1969

d: 2006
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
............................ 8-Helen HANRAHAN

b: Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Cornelius (Con) HANRAHAN

b: Moyvane, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Thomas Anthony (Tony) HANRAHAN

b: 13 May 1939, Aughrim, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 3 Nov 2019, New York, New York
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

b: 18 Nov 1867, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +Patrick HANRAHAN
b: abt 1 May 1868, Gortdromasillihy, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 6 Feb 1904, Newtownsandes, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-John HANRAHAN
b: abt 1904, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Denis HANRAHAN
b: abt 1905, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Mary HANRAHAN
b: abt 1906, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Jeremiah (Jerry) HANRAHAN
b: abt 1908, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Julia HANRAHAN
b: abt 1909, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... 6-Edmund (Ned) O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 1871, probably Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 11 Nov 1958, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

50



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

.................... +Catherine (Kate) MCENERY
b: abt 9 Jan 1881, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 19 Apr 1902, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 15 Jun 1950, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Denis O'FLAHERTY
b: 18 May 1902, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 12 Jun 1940
........................ 7-John (Jack) Stephen O'FLAHERTY
b: 28 Dec 1903, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Bridget FITZGERALD

............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Michael Brendan O'FLAHERTY
b: 1935
d: 2012
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-Michael O'FLAHERTY
b: 1 Aug 1905, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: probably U.S.
........................ +Catherine GRADY
m:
........................ 7-James (Jim) O'FLAHERTY
b: 4 Mar 1907, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2 Mar 1964, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Bridget (Bridie) KISSANE
b: 1896, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m:
d: 1967, Moyvane North, Co. Kerry
........................ 7-Julia O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 1908, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +Maurice (Mossie) WALSH
m:
........................ 7-Mary O'FLAHERTY
b: 14 Oct 1909, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 31 Jan 2006, Baltimore, Maryland
........................ 7-Helen (Nell) O'FLAHERTY
b: 19 Feb 1911, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 1998
........................ +Joseph (Joe) O'KEEFFE
m:
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Richard (Dick) STACK
b: 31 Jul 1926, Moyvane South (Shronagraga), Co. Kerry
d: 23 Jan 2008
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living

51



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
.................................... 10-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-E. O'KEEFFE

b: probably Kilmorna, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
............................ 8-Maria M. O'KEEFFE

b: 1941

d: 2010
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
........................ 7-Edward (Eddie, Ned) Joseph O'FLAHERTY

b: 1912, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 22 Jan 1979
........................ +Eileen (Helen) O'FLAHERTY

b: abt 1915, probably Glin, Co. Limerick

m:

d: 27 Apr 1999
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ +Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ 8-Living
........................ 7-Johanna (Hannah) O'FLAHERTY

b: 10 Jan 1914, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 14 Feb 1999
........................ 7-Cornelius (Con) O'FLAHERTY

b: abt 1915, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry

d: 28 Dec 1992
........................ +Bridget (Bridie) SHEAHAN

b: abt 1921, Ballyguiltenane, Glin, Co. Limerick

m:

d: 5 Mar 2012

52



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE 25 February 2025

............................ 8-Denis O'FLAHERTY

b: 1957

d: 12 Jan 2021
............................ +Living
................................ 9-Mary O'FLAHERTY
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living
................................ 9-Living

............................ 8-Living
........................ 7-Bridget (Bridie) O'FLAHERTY
b: 1918, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2000, Lancashire
........................ 7-Margaret (Peg) O'FLAHERTY
b: 9 Jan 1920, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 20 Sep 2015, Lytham St. Annes, Lancashire
........................ 7-Hanora (Nora) O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 1921, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 22 Jul 2018, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
........................ +James (Jimmy) MOORE
b: 1 Jan 1903, Kilmeaney, Kilmorna, Co. Kerry
m: 4 Feb 1949, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2000

............................ +Living
........................ 7-Catherine (Cathy) O'FLAHERTY
b: 1922, Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 2018
........................ +Living
............................ 8-Living
............................ +Living
.................... 6-Michael O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 1873, probably Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: aft 3 Apr 1928
.................... 6-Mary O'FLAHERTY
b: abt 1875, probably Tubbertureen, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
d: 27 Jun 1954, Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
.................... +William HANRAHAN
b: probably Ahalahana, Moyvane, Co. Kerry
m: 15 Jul 1913, Newtownsandes (Moyvane), Co. Kerry
d: bef 27 Jun 1954
................ 5-Margaret (Peggy) WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1874

53



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................ +Edmond SHEEHY
m:
................ 5-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
................ +'unknown' MURPHY
m:
............ 4-Margaret WOULFE
b: Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1874
............ 4-Bartholemew WOULFE
b: 1809
d: 16 Jan 1883
............ 4-Michael WOULFE
b: 1813
d: 22 Feb 1889
............ +'UNKNOWN'

................ 5-Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1853
d: 1 May 1946, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary
................ +Ann (Annie) Maria FOLEY
b: abt 1860, Athea, Co. Limerick
m: 26 Aug 1879, Limerick Cathedral, Limerick, Co. Limerick
d: 28 Aug 1898, Ballybunion, Co. Kerry
........ 3-Patrick (Wiggie) WOULFE
b: Athea, Co. Limerick
........ 3-Maurice (Young Maurice) James WOULFE
b: abt 1752, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bef 1838, Cratloe, Co. Limerick
........ +Hanora (Norrie) HARNETT
m: abt 1780
............ 4-James WOULFE
b: PROBABLY 17808, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: abt 1835, Natchez, Mississippi
............ 4-Edmond WOULFE
b: probably Cratloe, Co. Limerick
............ 4-Timothy WOULFE
b: probably Cratloe, Co. Limerick
............ 4-Maurice WOULFE
............ 4-Catherine WOULFE
b: abt 1800
d: bef 1865
............ +Michael P. NEVILLE
b: abt 1788
m:
d: aft 1865
................ 5-Honora NEVILLE
b: 1834
d: 1913, Tennyson, Wisconsin
................ +Michael GROGAN
b: 1820, Knockanure, Co. Kerry
m: 1851, Galena, Illinois

54



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

d: 1861, Tennyson, Wisconsin
.................... 6-Catherine (Kate) GROGAN
b: 1860, Potosi, Wisconsin
d: 1935, Potosi, Wisconsin
.................... +Henry William ABING
b: 1859, Tennyson, Wisconsin
m: 1883, Tennyson, Wisconsin
d: 1940, Tennyson, Wisconsin
........................ 7-Charles Edward ABING
b: 1898
d: 1977
........................ +Martha Marie SCHMITZ
b: 1903

m:

d: 1966

8-Cyril Edward ABING

b: 1931

d: 1986

+Florentine Marie WALLENHORST
b: 1933

m:

d: 2010

....9-Living

................ 5-Maurice NEVILLE

b: abt 1837
d: 1901

................ +'UNKNOWN'

.................... 6-Elizabeth Gertrude NEVILLE

b: 1867
d: 1936

.................... +'unknown' STACK

........................ 7-Francis P. STACK
b: 1889
d: 1941
........................ +'UNKNOWN'

8-Laura Mae STACK
b: 1918
+'unknown' FALLON

....9-Living

........................ 7-Marie A. STACK
b: 1892
d: 1947
........................ +'UNKNOWN'

m:

8-Living

............ 4-Richard WOULFE
b: 1802, Cratloe, Co. Limerick

d: U.S.

55

25 February 2025



25 February 2025

............ +'unknown' HARNETT
b: Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick

m:
d: U.S.

............ 4-John Harnett WOULFE
b: 1807, Cratloe, Co. Limerick

d: U.S.

............ +Louisa Ann DURBIN

m: 18 Jul 1838, Lewis County, Missouri
............ 4-Patrick (Pat) Maurice WOULFE

b: probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: 1849
............ +Johanna? (Hannah) MCAULIFFE
m:
................ 5-Hanora WOULFE
b: abt 1834
d: 1870
................ 5-Maurice WOULFE
b: abt 1840
............ +Johanna WALSH
m:
d: 1870

................ 5-Bridget WOULFE

Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

b: probably Knocknagoshel, Duagh, Co. Kerry

b: abt 25 Jan 1836, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

................ 5-Ellen WOULFE
b: abt 4 Jun 1840

d: 1917

................ +Daniel B. HARNETT
b: abt 1833

m:
d: 1892

.................... 6-James Daniel HARNETT

b: 6 Aug 1871, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick

d: 1951
.................... +Bridget O'SULLIVAN

m: 1 Jul 1903, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick

.................... 6-Bridget HARNETT
b: 1884, Co. Limerick

7-Marie HARNETT

b: 1914, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
d: 2001, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
+McCarthy MCCARTHY

d: 1922, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

.................... +James E. GORMAN
b: 1875, Pennsylvania

d: 1940, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania



Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

................ 5-James Patrick (James Paddy) WOULFE

....7-Mary Eileen GORMAN
b: 1910, Pennsylvania
d: 1971, Pennsylvania
....TRaymond David SCHOLZE
b: 1904
d: 1963
........ 8-Living

b: abt 27 Dec 1842, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

d: 26 Apr 1927, probably Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick

................ +Honora (Nano) MAHER
b: 1844, Co. Kerry
m: 26 Feb 1870
d: 22 Apr 1927

6-Johanna (Sr. Mary Bonaventure) WOULFE

b: 1871, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1929, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
6-Patrick WOULFE

b: 1872, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1933

6-Richard WOULFE

b: 1873, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 25 Mar 1893

6-Ellen WOULFE

b: 1876, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
6-Maurice James WOULFE

b: 1877, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 1970

+Josephine (Joe) SCOLLARD

b: 1878, Castleisland, Co. Kerry

m: 1903, Castleisland, Co. Kerry

d: 1941

....7-Hanora WOULFE

b: 1904, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

....7-Mary WOULFE

b: 1905, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

....7-James WOULFE

b: 1907, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

....7-David WOULFE

b: 1909, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

....7-Richard WOULFE

b: 1910, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

....7-Maurice WOULFE

b: 1912, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co.

d: 1989, Buffalo, New York
....7-Patrick (Paddy) WOULFE
b: 1914
d: 1977
. ... 7-William (Billie) WOULFE

b: May 1916, Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry

Kerry
Kerry
Kerry
Kerry
Kerry

Kerry

25 February 2025

d: 1 Jan 1928, probably Knockeen, Castleisland, Co. Kerry

6-'unknown' WOULFE (male)

57



25 February 2025 Descendant List of James Maurice WOULFE

b: 10 Jul 1879, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 10 Jul 1879, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-John J. WOULFE
b: 1880, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 6 May 1976
.................... +Ellen REIDY
m: 1902
.................... 6-James (Jim) WOULFE
b: 1882, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 13 Oct 1956
.................... 6-Timothy (Tim) WOULFE
b: 1885, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: 15 Feb 1969, probably Dublin
.................... +Mary Malvena (Vena) MULALLY
b: abt 1893, possibly Glenwood, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary
m: 24 Dec 1930, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary
d: 25 Dec 1974
........................ 7-James Patrick Francis WOULFE
b: 1931, Bruff, Co. Limerick
d: 1931, Bruff, Co. Limerick
........................ 7-Malvena Gerardine WOULFE
b: 1938, probably Bruff, Co. Limerick
d: 14 Mar 2010, Dun Laoghaire, Co. Dublin
................ 5-John WOULFE
b: abt 22 Jul 1844, Cratloe, Athea, Co. Limerick
................ 5-Mary WOULFE
b: abt 1848
d: 13 Jan 1940, Ballybehy (Ballaugh), Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
................ +Cornelius LEAHY
b: abt 1842
m: 16 Feb 1871, St. Bartholomew's Church, Athea, Co. Limerick
d: bef 13 Jan 1940, probably Ballybehy (Ballaugh), Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick
.................... 6-Edmund C. LEAHY
b: 1 Apr 1882, Ballybehy, Abbeyfeale, Co. Limerick

d: 1978
.................... +'UNKNOWN'
m:
........................ 7-Kathleen LEAHY
b: 1924
d: 2018
........................ +Living
............................ 8-Living

... 2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
... 2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
... 2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
... 2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
....2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)
.. 2-'unknown' WOULFE (female)

58



Index of Names 25 February 2025

'UNKNOWN' COCKBURN
...4,10, 29, 35, 40-41, 43, 48-49 Elizabeth (Bessie) Malcolm (b. 1856)
, 54-55, 58 ...45
Anna (b. 1907) ... 6 COLEMAN
Ellen . .. 46 Sarah (Sadie) Cecilia (b. 1868) . . .
Mary ... 1, 29 34
Mary Catherine (b. 1907) . .. 39 COLLINS
<NO SURNAME> Bridget (b. 1862) ... 7
Living . . . 2, 4-29, 31-34, 36-37, Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1866) . .. 7
39-53, 55-58 Eileen (b. 1927) ...9
ABING Ellen (Ellie) (b. 1884) ... 10
Charles Edward (b. 1898) . . . 55 Hanora (Nora) ... 9
Cyril Edward (b. 1931) .. .55 Jeremiah (Jer) (b. 1872) ... 8
Henry William (b. 1859) ... 55 John...9
ADAMS John (b. 1869) ... 8
Philomena (Phil) . . . 23 Margaret (b. 1917)...9
AHERN Martin (b. 1874) ... 10
Bridget (b. 1865) ... 16 Mary (Minnie) (b. 1866) ... 8
BARRON Mary (Minnie) Ann (b. 1912) ... 8
‘unknown' . . . 4 Michael (Mike) (b. 1863) ... 7
Arthur (b. 1900) ... 4 Patrick . . . 9
Lorraine (b. 1924) ... 4 Richard . .. 10
BARRY William . . . 10
Denis Joseph . . . 3 William (Bill) (b. 1830) ... 6
BEHAN William (Willie) (b. 1913) ...9
Dermot (b. 1963) ... 29 COLLISON
Robert (Bob) (b. 1927) ... 29 Alice Joan (b. 1926) ... 2
BREEN Arthur (Art) ... 2
Mary . .. 42 Arthur (b. 1890) ... 3
BRODER/BRODERICK Carol ... 2
Mary Anne . . . 47 Daniel Austin (b. 1880) ... 2
BRODERICK David Smith (b. 1917) ... 2
John (Sean) (b. 1927) ... 43 Francis (Frank) L. (b. 1887) ... 3
Patrick (Patsy) (b. 1928) . .. 47 Frederick Paul (b. 1882) ... 2
BROSNAN John R. (b. 1877) ... 2
Ellen (Nellie) (b. 1794) ... 43 Joseph (b. 1846) ... 2
BROWNE Joseph B. (b. 1878) ... 2
Elizabeth (b. 1889) ... 25 Margaret Mary . . . 2
BUCKLEY Marilyn . .. 2
‘unknown' . . .7 Mary (b. 1885) ... 2
Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1910) ... 7 Maurice L. (Mort) (b. 1887) ... 2
Honora (Nora) . .. 36 Robert Eugene (b. 1915) ... 2
Mary (b. 1906) ... 7 William (b. 1875) ... 2
Timothy (Ted) (b. 1929) ... 40 CONNELL/CONNELLY
William (Bill) (b. 1870) ... 7 Margaret . . . 37
BYRNE CONNOLLY
Veronica (Vera, Ver) . .. 26 Margaret M. (b. 1906) ... 3
CAREY Michael . .. 3
Ellen (b. 1811) ...5 CONWAY
CARR John ... 18
Michael (Mike) (b. 1892) ... 49 Patrick (Pat) D. . .. 21
William (b. 1931) . .. 49 CORFIELD

59



25 February 2025

Harry ... 9
COURTNEY
M....40
CRAIGMILE
Suzanne (b. 1952) .. .5, 34
Thomas J. (b. 1924) ... 5, 34
CRONIN
Mary ... 29
CULHANE
Bridget (Bridie) . . . 10
Mary (b. 1908) ... 9
CUNNINGHAM
Mary (Molly) (b. 1893) ... 27
DALTON
‘unknown' . . . 48-49
Bridget (b. 1894) . . . 48
Edward (Ned) (b. 1887) . . . 48
Elizabeth . . . 48
Hanora? (Nora) . . . 48
James (b. 1882) . .. 47
James (Jimmy) . . . 48
Johanna (Hannie) (b. 1893) ... 48
John (b. 1885) .. .47
Josephine? (Josie) . . . 48
Margaret (b. 1925) ... 47
Mary (Molly) (b. 1901) ... 48
Michael (b. 1854) . .. 47
Michael (Mike) . . . 48
Patrick (Paddy) (b. 1896) . .. 48
Richard (b. 1896) . . . 48
Thomas (b. 1890) . . . 48
DANAHER
Mary . .. 42
DE BHULBH
John Maurice (Sean Muiris) (b. 1922)
.. .45
DEVANE
Charles (b. 1902) ... 30
Daniel (b. 1901) ... 30
Eileen (b. 1903) ... 30
Mary (b. 1905) ... 30
Timothy (b. 1872) ... 30
DEVLIN
Rebecca . . . 26
DIEL
‘unknown' . . . 4
DIFRANCESCO
Emily (b. 1915) ... 44
DORE
Michael Patrick . . . 22
DOWNEY
Johanna ... 33

Index of Names

Michael . . . 32
DOYLE
Ellen (b. 1851) ... 35
DURBIN
Louisa Ann . .. 56
EGAN
'unknown' (female) . . . 49
Bridget (b. 1894) . . . 49
Denis (b. 1893) ... 49
Mary Ellen (b. 1900) . . . 49
William (b. 1851) ... 49
FALLON
'unknown'. . .55
FANNING
Patrick (b. 1816) ... 3
FITZGERALD
Bridget . . . 51
Eileen (b. 1925) ... 23
John (Jack) M. (b. 1917) ... 21
Michael (b. 1876) . .. 22
Nancy (Nance) (b. 1926) . .. 24
Sean (b. 1923) ... 23
Thomas . .. 24
Thomas D. (b. 1850) . .. 37
William . . . 24
FLAHAVAN
Mary Margaret (b. 1883) ... 3
Patrick J. (b. 1849) ... 3
Thomas (b. 1848) ... 3

FLAHAVAN/FLAVIN

Michael (b. 1824) ... 3
FLAHERTY

Denis (b. 1817) ... 49
FLAVIN

James . . . 43

Johanna (b. 1857) ... 44
FLEMING

Maureen (b. 1924) ... 28
FOLEY

Ann (Annie) Maria (b. 1860) . . . 54
Bridget Ann ... 1
Mary (b. 1802) ... 3
FOSTER
Dorothy Anne (Anne) (b. 1927) . ..
22
FROST
George (b. 1922) ... 23
Robert (Bobby) (b. 1958) ... 24
GEBEL
'unknown' . . . 4
GIBSON
William (Billy) . .. 19



Index of Names

GOODALL

Francis (Frank) . .. 36
GORDON

Joseph (Joe) (living) ... 13
GORMAN

James E. (b. 1875) ... 56

Mary Eileen (b. 1910) ... 56
GOSSMAN

Robert (b. 1908) ... 6

Thomas (b. 1844) ... 6
GRADY

Catherine . . . 51
GRIFFIN

Hanora (Nora) (b. 1897) . .. 40

Sean... 32
Sheila ... 32
Timothy . .. 32

GROGAN

Catherine (Kate) (b. 1860) . . . 55

Michael (b. 1820) . .. 54
GUILFORD

Dorothy Gail (b. 1893) ... 2

Edna Alice (b. 1877) ... 2
HANRAHAN

Cornelius (Con) . .. 50

Denis (b. 1905) ... 50

Helen ... 50

Jeremiah (Jerry) (b. 1908) ... 50

John (b. 1904) ... 50

Julia (b. 1909) ... 50

Mary (b. 1906) . .. 50

Mary (b. 1932) ... 15

Michael (Mick) J. (b. 1892) ... 14

Patrick (b. 1868) ... 50

Thomas (b. 1898) ... 50

Thomas Anthony (Tony) (b. 1939) .

.. 50
William . .. 53
William (b. 1934) ... 50
HARNETT
'unknown' . . .55

Bridget (b. 1884) ... 56
Daniel B. (b. 1833) ... 56
Denis (b. 1880) ... 30
Hanora (Norrie) . . . 54
James Daniel (b. 1871) ... 56
Marie (b. 1914) ... 56
William . . . 44
HARRINGTON
Hanora (Hannah) (b. 1900) . .. 16
HAYES
Mary (Mai) (b. 1892) ... 47

61

25 February 2025

HERLIHY

Elizabeth (b. 1819) ... 42
HORGAN

Patrick (Pat) . .. 32
HOULIHAN

Johanna ... 3
HUDSON

William (b. 1926) . . . 48
KEARNEY

Daniel Joseph (Dan Joe) (b. 1899) .

c 7

John F. (b. 1948) ...7
KENNEDY

Anna (b. 1866) ... 4

John (b. 1821) .. .4
KISSANE

Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1896) . .. 51
LAMBE

John (b. 1867) ... 30
LANE

Michael (Mike Joe) (b. 1920) ... 42
LANIGAN

Darragh (b. 1983) ... 11
LARKIN

Noreen (b. 1927) ... 11
LEAHY

Cornelius (b. 1842) . .. 58

Edmund C. (b. 1882) ... 58

Ellen ... 40

Johanna (b. 1851) ... 46

John (Jack) (b. 1915) ... 12

Kathleen (b. 1924) . .. 58

LENZ
Helen (b. 1873) . .. 45
LISTON
Mary ... 41
MAHER
'unknown' (male) ... 34
Bartholemew (Bartie) (b. 1868) . . .
35

Bartholemew (Batt) (b. 1830) ... 33

Bartholomew (b. 1846) ... 39

Catherine (b. 1853) ... 40

Catherine (Kate) (b. 1852) ... 4, 33

Catherine (Kathleen) (b. 1889) . ..
35

Charles Howard (Howard) (b. 1891)
...35

Elizabeth (b. 1836) ... 37

Ellen (b. 1849) ... 39

Evangeline (b. 1897) ... 35

Honora (Nano) (b. 1844) . .. 38, 57



25 February 2025 Index of Names

Jeremiah (b. 1860) . . . 35 John (b. 1920) ... 20
Johanna (b. 1838) ... 38 Mairead (b. 1952) ... 17
Johanna (b. 1857) ... 35 Martin (b. 1922) ... 10
John Wallace (b. 1856) ... 34 Mary ... 10
John Wallace Jr. (b. 1893) ... 35 Mary (May) (b. 1924) ... 20
Josephine (b. 1886) . .. 35 Maurice (Mossie) . .. 10
Margaret (b. 1829) ... 37 Michael (Mick) Joseph (b. 1903) . ..
Mary (b. 1848) ... 39 17
Mary (b. 1885) ... 34 Patrick (Pat) (b. 1918) ... 20
Patrick . .. 37 Thomas (Tom) (b. 1881) ... 10
Patrick (b. 1831) ... 37 Thomas (Tom) (b. 1912) ... 18
MCANDREWS Thomas (Tommy) . .. 11
Sarah A. ... 37 William (Willie) . . . 10
MCATEER MORRISSEY
Susan ... 47 Cornelius (Con) . .. 32
MCAULIFFE Edward (Eddie) (b. 1932) ... 33
Daniel . . . 43 Margaret (Peggy) (b. 1921) ... 33
Johanna? (Hannah) ... 56 Mary (b. 1927) ... 33
MCCARTHY Rachel (b. 1931) ... 33
Denis . .. 27 MORROW
McCarthy (b. 1915) . .. 56 Mary Ellen . .. 35
Sarah ... 45 MULALLY
MCCORMACK Mary Malvena (Vena) (b. 1893) . ..
Edward? (Ned) Hume (b. 1900) . .. 39, 58
46 MULCAHY
Mark (b. 1930) . .. 46 Margaret . . . 33
MCCORMICK MULHERN
Richard . . . 38 Myles (b. 1977) ... 22
MCCOY MULLANE
Johanna ... 1 Mary (b. 1877) ... 8
MCELLIGOTT MULVIHILL
Timothy (Tim) . .. 11 Catherine . . . 40
MCENERY Cornelius William (b. 1833) ... 6
Catherine (Kate) (b. 1881) ... 50 Edmund George (b. 1828)...5
MCGINN Gerald (Garrett) (b. 1925) ... 14
Gladys . . . 37 Honora Ellen (b. 1874) . . . 6
MCKIERNAN Thomas (b. 1910) ... 31
Bridget . . . 50 MURPHY
MOLONEY 'unknown' . . . 54
Mary Ann (b. 1978) ... 23 Mary (b. 1924) ... 45
MONAGHAN NAVIN
Anne Veronica (Vera) (b. 1907) . . . Margaret (b. 1913) ... 39
26 NEVILLE
MOORE Elizabeth Gertrude (b. 1867) ... 55
Catherine (Kitty) ... 10 Honora (b. 1834) . . . 54
David (b. 1922) ... 20 Maurice (b. 1837) .. .55
David (Davy) (b. 1877) ... 18 Michael P. (b. 1788) . .. 54
Edmund (Ned) . .. 10 NOLAN
Ellen (Nell) (b. 1915) ... 19 Catherine (Katie) (b. 1867) ... 11
James (Jimmy) (b. 1903) ... 53 O'CARROLL
Jane (Sinead) (b. 1914) ... 18 Winifred (Winnie) (b. 1907) ... 15
John ... 10 O'CONNELL

62



Index of Names 25 February 2025

‘unknown'. . . 40 51
Catherine . . . 41 Julia (b. 1908) .. .51
John...7 Margaret (Peg) (b. 1920) ... 53
O'CONNOR Mary ... 53
Angela (b. 1963) ... 12 Mary (b. 1875) ... 53
Ann (Annie) (b. 1920) ... 20 Mary (b. 1909) ... 51
Bridget (b. 1912) ... 31 Michael (b. 1873) ... 53
Catherine (Kate) (b. 1852) ... 30 Michael (b. 1905) ... 51
Hannah (Sr. Patricia) (b. 1921) . .. Michael Brendan (b. 1935) ... 51
13 O'KEEFFE
Helen (living) . .. 13 E....52
John ... 10 Joseph (Joe) ... 51
John (Jack Bill) (b. 1876) ... 11 Maria M. (b. 1941) ... 52
John J. (b. 1888) ... 44 O'KELLY
Julia (b. 1875) ... 30 'unknown'. . . 47
Margaret (b. 1874) ... 30 O'SHAUGHNESSY
Margaret (b. 1920) ... 44 Patrick (Pat) ... 21
Mary (b. 1918) ... 12 O'SULLIVAN
Mary (Minnie) Agnes (b. 1870) . .. 'unknown' . . . 41
30 Bridget . . . 56
Patrick . . . 9 Catherine (Kathleen) (b. 1892) . ..
Patrick T. . . . 30 17
Richard (Dick) (b. 1919) ... 12 Ellen ... 42
Terence (b. 1877) ... 30 John (b. 1862) ... 17
Timothy . . . 18 Mary Teresa (b. 1893) ... 18
William (Willie) (b. 1917) ... 11 PISCHKE
O'DONNELL Francis (b. 1916) . . . 44
Edmund ... 3 POWER
O'DOWER/DORE 'unknown' . .. 10
Ellen (b. 1770) ... 1 PURCELL
O'DWYER Cait. .. 31
Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1922) ... 10 REDMOND
Thomas (Tom) ... 14 Eugene P. . . . 41
O'FLAHERTY REIDY
Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1918) ... 53 Ellen. .. 39, 58
Catherine (Cathy) (b. 1922) ... 53 RELIHAN
Cornelius (Con) (b. 1915) ... 52 Johanna ... 29
Denis (b. 1862) ... 49 RIORDAN
Denis (b. 1902) ... 51 Catherine (Kathleen) . . . 1
Denis (b. 1957) .. .52 Daniel Stephen (b. 1921) ... 4
Edmund (Ned) (b. 1871) ... 50 ROCHE
Edward (Eddie, Ned) Joseph (b. Ellen ... 42
1912)...52 James (b. 1875) . .. 39
Eileen (Helen) (b. 1915) ... 52 Johanna (b. 1858) ... 42
Ellen (b. 1864) ... 49 John Patrick (b. 1910) ... 39
Hanora (Nora) (b. 1921) .. .53 RUDDLE
Helen (Nell) (b. 1911) ... 51 Johanna (Ciss) (b. 1886) . .. 21
James (b. 1861) . .. 49 RYAN
James (Jim) (b. 1907) ... 51 Florence (b. 1893) ... 2
Johanna (b. 1867) ... 50 I.S....36
Johanna (Hannah) (b. 1914) ... 52 SCHMITZ
John (Jack) Stephen (b. 1903) . .. Martha Marie (b. 1903) ... 55

63



25 February 2025 Index of Names

SCHOLZE Kathleen (Sr. Anne) ... 17
Raymond David (b. 1904) ... 57 Mary (Sr. Claude) . . . 17
SCOLLARD Patrick (Paddy) . .. 18

Josephine (Joe) (b. 1878) ... 38, 57
SCRATCHLEY-GUNN
Theodore (b. 2020) . .. 12

Patrick (Paddy) (b. 1923) ... 13, 18
Sheila ... 17
SHEPHERD

SHANAHAN William (b. 1917) . . . 44
‘unknown' (b. 1854) . .. 17 William Henry (b. 1890) . . . 44
Brendan . .. 16 SNYDER
Bridget (b. 1857) ... 17 Mabel (b. 1883) ... 4, 34
Bridget (b. 1895) . .. 14, 17 STACK
Catherine (Babe) (b. 1891) . .. 11 'unknown' . . .55

Catherine (Kathleen) . .. 16

Ellen (Ellie) (b. 1859) ... 18

Ellen (Ellie) Mary (b. 1893) ... 13

Honora (b. 1852) ... 17

James (b. 1849) ... 16

James (b. 1940) . .. 16

James Francis (b. 1899) ... 15

John...6

John (Jack) J. (b. 1893) ... 16

John (Jack) R. (b. 1896) ... 15

John Joseph (John Joe) (b. 1970) . .
. 16

Joseph (b. 1897) ... 15

Kathleen . .. 15

Mary (b. 1840) ... 6

Mary (Mollie) (b. 1891) ... 16

Patrick (b. 1842) ... 11

Patrick (b. 1851) ... 17

Patrick (b. 1939) ... 16

Richard . . . 15

Richard (b. 1848) ... 11

SHEAHAN

Bridget (Bridie) (b. 1921) ... 52
Daniel (Dan) . .. 24

Sean ... 16
SHEEHAN
Denis . . . 41

John (Sean) ... 15

SHEEHY

Bridget Mary (Bridie Mai) (b. 1919) .
.. 17

Edmond . . . 53

Elizabeth (Lizzie) (b. 1922) ... 18

James (Jim) ... 18

James (Jim) (b. 1884) ... 17

James (Jimmy) (b. 1945) ... 13, 18

John (Jack) . .. 24

John (Sonny) (b. 1900) ... 8

John Joseph (John Joe) (b. 1922) . .
. 18

64

Brigid (Bridie) (b. 1931) ... 29

Catherine (Kathleen) (b. 1930) . ..
14

Edward/Edmond (Ned) (b. 1886) . .
.21

Eileen (Sr. Dympna) (b. 1928) . ..
28

Ellen (Nellie) . . . 44

Francis P. (b. 1889) .. .55

Hanora (Nora, Sr. Evangelist) (b.
1893) ... 26

Irene (Sr. Irene) (b. 1923) ... 21

James (Jim) (b. 1896) . .. 26

John (b. 1888) ... 22

John (b. 1925) ... 28

John (Johnny) (b. 1930) ... 13

Julia...1

Laura Mae (b. 1918) .. .55

Margaret (Babe) (b. 1890) . .. 22

Maria (b. 1880) . .. 30

Marie A. (b. 1892) ... 55

Mary (b. 1885) ... 18

Mary (Mai) (b. 1923) ... 27

Mary (Maunie) (b. 1924) ... 13, 18

Mary Agnes (b. 1888) . . . 44

Maurice . . . 32

Patrick (Paddy) Joseph (b. 1899) . .
. 29

Patrick (Pat) (b. 1925) ... 13

Philippa . . . 25

Phina (b. 1924) ... 21

Richard (Dick) (b. 1894) . .. 26
Richard (Dick) (b. 1926) . .. 28, 51
Richard (Dick) (b. 1928) ... 13
Robert (Bob) P. (b. 1883) ... 13
Thomas . . . 44

Thomas (Tom) (b. 1855) ... 18
Thomas (Tom) (b. 1891) ... 25
Thomas (Tom) (b. 1922) ... 25
Thomas (Tom) (b. 1925) ... 22



Index of Names

Thomas (Tom) Joseph (b. 1922) . ..

27
Thomas Peter (b. 1938) ... 26
William (Bill) (b. 1890) . .. 25

SWEENEY

W.T....36
TREACY
Sheila (b. 1923) ... 12
TWOHEY
James ... 37
TWOHIG
Patrick . . . 9
VAUCHER

Reynold . . . 41

Robert T. (b. 1918) . .. 41
WALLENHORST

Florentine Marie (b. 1933) .. .55
WALSH

Anna (b. 1887) ...5, 34

James (b. 1907) ... 8

Jeremiah (b. 1905) ... 8

Johanna ... 56

John Joseph (b. 1903) ... 8

Martin (b. 1904) ... 8

Maurice (Mossie) . . . 51

Patrick (Paddy) (b. 1901) .. .8

William (Willie) (b. 1873) ... 8

William (Willie) Joseph (b. 1901) . .

. 8
WEBER
‘unknown' (male) . . . 4
James Michael (b. 1935) .. .4
WHITE
Bridget (b. 1890) ... 47
Catherine (b. 1828) . . . 44
Edmond Woulfe (b. 1854) . . . 47
Edmund (Ned) (b. 1870) . . . 46
G.W....47
Hanora (Nano) (b. 1858) .. . 47
James J. (b. 1894) . .. 47

Johanna (Hannah) (b. 1914) ... 46

John Michael (b. 1852) ... 46

Margaret (b. 1930) ... 47

Mary (Molly) (b. 1888) ... 47

Michael (b. 1884) ... 47

Michael C. (b. 1831) ... 46

Patrick (b. 1856) . . . 49

Thomas Michael (b. 1855) . .. 49
WOLFE

Anna ... 36

Bartholemew (Bart) (b. 1886) ... 5

, 34

65

25 February 2025

Charles A. (b. 1877) . .. 4, 34
Doris (b. 1923) ... 5, 34

Ellen (Nellie) (b. 1880) .. . 40
Evelyn C. (b. 1891) ... 5, 34
Grace (b. 1902) ... 46

Hanora (Nora) . .. 36

James . .. 36

Jeremiah (Jerry) ... 36

John O'Connor . . . 36

Katie Florence (b. 1884) ... 4, 34
Mary ... 36

Mary (b. 1879) ... 4, 34

Maurice B. (b. 1855) ... 37
Raymond Bernard (b. 1896) . . . 37
Richard (b. 1920) ... 5, 34
Richard James (b. 1872) .. . 4, 34
Richard White (b. 1866) . . . 45
Thomas (b. 1840) . .. 40

Walter . . . 36

WOULFE
'unknown' . .. 35, 37, 45
'unknown' (female) . . . 54, 58
'unknown' (male) .. .5, 41

'unknown' (male) (b. 1879) . .. 38,
57
Ann (b. 1845)...1

Bartholemew ... 6
Bartholemew (b. 1809) ... 54
Bartholomew . . . 43

Bartholomew (Batt) . . . 43

Bridget (b. 1828) . .. 46

Bridget (b. 1836) . . . 56

Bridget (b. 1846) . . . 3

Bridget (b. 1854) ... 6

Bridget (Bees, Bridie) (b. 1927) . ..
13

Bridget (Bridie) Mary (b. 1886) . . .
32

Catherine . . . 36

Catherine (b. 1800) ... 54

Catherine (b. 1842) ... 35

Catherine (b. 1849) ... 6

Catherine (Kate) (b. 1860) . .. 37

Catherine (Kathleen) (b. 1889) . ..
40

Catherine (Kathleen) (b. 1908) . ..
31

Catherine Maria (b. 1832) ... 1

Cornelius (b. 1858) ... 43

Daniel . . . 1

David (b. 1909) ... 38, 57

Edmond . . . 43, 54



25 February 2025

Edmond (b. 1822) ... 41

Edmond (Ned) (b. 1910) ... 31

Edmond Maurice . . . 41

Edmond Richard (Old Ned) (b. 1788)
... 43

Edmund ... 6

Edmund (b. 1852) ... 45

Eleanor (b. 1821) .. .1

Elizabeth (b. 1861) ... 43

Elizabeth (b. 1875) ... 30

Ellen. .. 43

Ellen (b. 1810) ... 37

Ellen (b. 1827) ... 1

Ellen (b. 1833)...5

Ellen (b. 1840) ... 56

Ellen (b. 1876) . .. 38, 57

Ellen (Ellie) ... 36

Ellen (Ellie) (b. 1885) ... 40

Ellen J. (b. 1832) ... 41

Ellen? (Eily) . .. 32

Eugene (Euge) (b. 1880) ... 36

Hanora (b. 1834) . .. 56

Hanora (b. 1904) . .. 38, 57

Hanora (Nora) (b. 1930) . . . 40

Helen (b. 1925) ... 40

Honora (Nora) (b. 1882) ... 39

James ... 35, 49, 54

James (b. 1872) ... 30

James (b. 1907) ... 38, 57

James (Jim) (b. 1882) ... 39, 58

James Buckley (b. 1843) ... 36

James Carey (b. 1831) .. .5

James M. (b. 1867) ... 29

James Maurice (b. 1651) .. .1

James Maurice (The Barrister) (b.
1732)...1

James Patrick (James Paddy) (b.
1842) ... 38, 57

James Patrick Francis (b. 1931) . ..
39, 58

James Richard (b. 1800) . .. 29

Jane (Jeannie, Dollie) Cooper (b.
1880) . .. 45

Johanna . .. 44

Johanna (b. 1812) ... 41

Johanna (b. 1841) ... 1

Johanna (b. 1847) ...6

Johanna (b. 1849) ... 37

Johanna (Hannah) (b. 1873) ... 46

Johanna (Hannah) (b. 1881) ... 32

Johanna (Sr. Mary Bonaventure) (b.
1871) ... 38, 57

66

Index of Names

John . .. 36, 46

John (b. 1794) .. .1

John (b. 1837)...5

John (b. 1841) .. .42

John (b. 1844) .. .58

John (b. 1879) ... 30

John (Jack) (b. 1876) ... 32

John (Johnny) (b. 1911) ... 31

John Buckley (b. 1851) ... 37

John E. ... 49

John Edmond (caution: not verified)
(b. 1837)...41

John Harnett (b. 1807) ... 56

John J. (b. 1880) ... 38, 58

John L. (b. 1879) ... 37

John P. (b. 1890) ... 43

John R. J. (b. 1883) ... 39

John Richard (b. 1813) ... 36

Joseph (b. 1848) ... 42

Judith (b. 1852)...42

Julia (b. 1837) ... 49

Julia (b. 1848) ... 3

Julia (b. 1874) ... 32

Malvena Gerardine (b. 1938) ... 39
, 58

Margaret . . . 30, 36, 54

Margaret (b. 1821) .. .1

Margaret (b. 1826) ... 3

Margaret (b. 1827) ... 33

Margaret (b. 1844) ... 6

Margaret (b. 1857) ... 37

Margaret (Madge) (b. 1874) ... 29

Margaret (Maggie) . . . 36

Margaret (Maggie) (b. 1884) ... 32

Margaret (Peggy) . .. 53

Margaret Ellen (b. 1818) . .. 41

Maria (b. 1822) ... 43

Mary ... 45

Mary (b. 1826) ...1, 3

Mary (b. 1842) ... 6

Mary (b. 1848) . .. 58

Mary (b. 1873) ... 29

Mary (b. 1881) ... 37

Mary (b. 1905) ... 38, 57

Mary (caution: relationsip to parents
and siblings not verified) . . . 6

Mary (Mai) (b. 1922) ... 42

Mary Agatha (b. 1834) ... 41

Mary B. (b. 1920) ... 32

Mary Ellen ... 3

Mary? (Minnie) . .. 36

Matthew (b. 1869) ... 29



Index of Names

Maurice . . . 35, 46, 54

Maurice (b. 1800) ... 5

Maurice (b. 1823) ... 29

Maurice (b. 1835) ... 5

Maurice (b. 1837) ... 1

Maurice (b. 1840) . . . 56

Maurice (b. 1853) ... 54

Maurice (b. 1883) ... 36

Maurice (b. 1891) ... 30

Maurice (b. 1912) ... 38, 57

Maurice (Young Maurlce) James (b.
1752) ...54

Maurice H. (b. 1839) ... 42

Maurice James (b. 1755) ... 1

Maurice James (b. 1877) ... 38, 57

Maurice James (b. 1884) ... 45

Maurice James (Old Maurice) (b.
1690)...1

Maurice R. (b. 1891) ... 40

Maurice Richard (b. 1778) . . . 42

Maurice Richard (b. 1802) ... 33

Maurice Richard (b. 1853) .. . 45

May (Minnie) (b. 1873) ... 32

Michael . . . 6, 45

Michael (b. 1813) ... 54

Michael (b. 1843) ... 42

Michael (b. 1886) . .. 42

Michael Richard (b. 1870) . . . 46

Patrick . . . 46

Patrick (b. 1822) ... 41

Patrick (b. 1844) ... 41

Patrick (b. 1857) ... 43

Patrick (b. 1866) . . . 43

Patrick (b. 1872) ... 38, 57

Patrick (b. 1887) ... 40

Patrick (Paddy) (b 1914)

Patrick (Pat) .

Patrick (Pat) Maurice ...56

Patrick (Wiggie) . . . 54

Patrick Bernard (b. 1848) . . . 37

Philip . . . 42

Philip (b. 1884) ... 42

Philip Maurice (Old Phil) (b. 1809) .

. 38, 57

.. 42
Philomena (Phil) . . . 43
Richard . .. 5, 36

Richard (b. 1690) ... 1

Richard (b. 1802) .. .55
Richard (b. 1815) ... 41
Richard (b. 1829) ... 35
Richard (b. 1842) ... 33
Richard (b. 1859) ... 43

67

25 February 2025

Richard (b. 1873) ... 38, 57
Richard (b. 1902) ... 33
Richard (b. 1910) . .. 38, 57
Richard (b. 1916) ... 32
Richard (Dick) (b. 1795) ... 3
Richard Boyle (b. 1862) ... 37
Richard Carey (b. 1848) ... 6
Richard Edmond (Dickie Ned) (b.

1825) ... 44
Richard Edmond Maurice (b. 1883) .
. 45

Richard J. (b. 1843) .. . 4, 33

Richard J. (Brown Dick) (b. 1853) . .
. 39

Richard James (b. 1763) . . . 29

Richard M. (b. 1870) ... 29

Richard Maurice (Short Dick) (b.
1752) ... 41

Sheila (b. 1913) ... 31

Siobhan (b. 1946) . .. 32

Stephen (b. 1833) ... 35

Thomas (b. 1841) ... 30

Thomas (b. 1843) ... 6

Thomas (Tom) (b. 1915) ... 31

Thomas Richard (b. 1811) ... 40

Timothy . . . 54

Timothy (Tim) (b. 1885) ... 39, 58
Timothy M. (b. 1881) ... 30
William . . . 35

William (Billie) (b. 1916) . .. 38, 57



